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Abbott,

Daniel, owned a house in 1635, at the N. W. corner of Holyoke and Mount Auburn

streets, which he sold to John Russell, and removed to Providence, R. I., about

1639. No trace is found here of his family.




2.

George, in 1715, purchased a building lot, ‘near Adams's gate.’ By w. Rebecca,

he had Jacob, b. 25 Jan. 1715-16; George. b. 2 Oct. 1718; Rebecca,

bap. 24 June 1721; Rebecca, bap, 22 Nov. 1724; Samuel, bap. 12

Mar. 1726-7.




Abdy,

Matthew, ‘Boston, came in the Abigail, 1635, from London, was a fisherman; by

w. Tabitha, dau. of Robert Reynolds of B., who d. 1661, had Mary, b. 24

May 1648, and Tabitha, 24 Nov. 1652; besides Matthew, named in

the will of his grandfather R. He next m., 24 May 1662, Alice Cox, perhaps dau.

of Moses of Hampton.’ Savage, Gen. Dict.




2.

Matthew, s. of Matthew (1), b. about 1654, m. Deborah, dau. of Andrew Stevenson

of Camb., and wid. of Robert Wilson of Sudbury. Widow Ruth Abdy, who d. 10 Dec.

1762, aged 93, was a subsequent wife of Matthew. He is supposed to have resided

at the S. W. corner of Mt. Auburn and Holyoke streets, and to have died in

1730, leaving no posterity. For several years he was a fisherman; but in 1718

he was appointed College Sweeper and Bedmaker, an office in which his widow

succeeded him. After his death, ‘Father Abdy's Will,’ in doggerel rhyme,

afforded much amusement on both sides of the Atlantic.




Adams,

John, was here about 1650. His children, by w. Ann, were Rebecca, bap.

in England; Mary, John, Joseph, all bap. here; Hannah, bap. 17

June 1660, and d. 25 Jan. 1660-61; Daniel, bap. 14 Sept. 1662, and d. 14

May 1685. Rebecca m. Nathaniel Patten, 24 Nov. 1669, and d. 18 Dec.

1677. John rem. to Sudbury, m. Hannah Bent, had John, 1684, Daniel,

1685, Hannah, 1688, and was living in 1714. John the father resided in

Menotomy, was a millwright, and d. 1706, a. about 85. His w. Ann was living in

1714.




2.

Joseph, s. of John (1), received from his father a deed of the homestead, 4

Sept. 1697. He m. Margaret, dau. of Thomas Eames, 21 Feb. 1687-8, but I find no

record of the birth or baptism of their children. He d. 20 July. 1701, and his

w. Margaret was appointed administratrix; she was prob. the person whom. Lieut.

Daniel Dean of Concord, 27 Dec. 1705.




3.

Joseph, prob. s. of Joseph (2), m. Rebecca Cutter 18 Jan. 1710-11; she d. 12

Jan. 1717-18, aged 24, and he m. Rachel——, who survived him. His chil. were Thomas,

b. 3 Dec. 1711, and d. 17 Nov. 1713; Thomas, b. 20 Aug. 1713; Joseph,

b. 3 July 1715; Margaret, b. 26 May 1717, m.—— Doubleday; Rebecca,

b. 12 Sept. 1720, m. Samuel Kent 27 Nov. 1740; Lucy, b. 29 Oct. 1722, m.

John Cutter, Jr.. 21 May 1745, and d. 17 Ap. 1810; William, b. 12 Jan.

1724-5; Anne, b. 8 July 1729, m. Peter Tufts, Jr., of Charlestown, 19

Ap. 1750; Mary, b. 12 May 1733, m. Nathan Tufts of Charlestown, 6  June

1751. Joseph the f. was selectman five years, and d. 18 Oct. 1774, a. 86. His

w. Rachel d. 1 Aug. 1775, a. 85.




4.

Thomas, s. of Joseph (3), m Anna Frost, 22 Sept. 1737; she d. at Worcester 6

Oct. 1740, and he m. Lydia Chadwick; she also d. at Worc., 1748, and he m.

Elizabeth Bowman of Camb. 15 Sept. 1754. His chil. were Joseph, b.——, d.

at., 1740; Hannah, b. 13 Ap. 1743, m. Walter Russell 17 Dec. 1761, and

(2d) Enos Jones 26 Dec. 1790; John, b. 22 Jan. 1744-5, m. Joanna Munroe

of Lexington, by whom he had nine children, all b. in Ashburnham, from which

place he removed, in his old age, to Hartford, Penn., where he d. 26 Feb. 1849,

aged one hundred and four years and one month; Lydia, b. 20 Aug. 1755,

m. Lemuel Blanchard, and (2d) Joseph Thorndike, Esq., of Jaffrey, N. H.; Lucretia,

b. 2 Aug. 1757, m. Ethan Wetherbee 31 Dec. 1775; Ebenezer-Thomas, b. 10

Jan. 1762, m. Polly Goodwin of Charlestown 20 June 1784. Thomas the f. was a

captain, resided a few years at Worc., but returned to Menot. about 1748, where

he kept a tavern, and d. there in October 1802, a. 89.




5.

Joseph, s. of Joseph (3), m. Martha, dau. of Ephraim Frost, 10 Jan. 1739-40;

she d. 23 Dec. 1749, and he m. Hannah Hall 11 Sept. 1750. His chil. were Anna,

b. 14 Dec. 1740, m. Timothy Tufts of Medf. 7 May, 1761, and d. 8 Oct. 1825; Joseph,

b. 29 Nov. 1743, m. Lucy Kent 6 Sept. 1770; Martha, b. 25 Sept. 1746, m.

Samuel Locke, Jr., 16 May 1771; Thomas, b. 19 July 1751, m. Martha Stone

28 May 1780, rem. to New Salem, where he d. 27 June 1848, a. nearly 97; his w.

Martha d. 22 Jan. 1847, a. 96; Rebecca, b. 16 Aug. 1753, d. unm. 19 May

1834; Hannah, b. 12 April 1756, m. Peter Tufts, 3d, of Medf. 22 July

1773, and d. 24 Jan. 1843; Susanna, b. 26 June 1758, m. Gershom Teele of

Medf. 3 Oct. 1776, and d. 28 June 1828; Mary, b. 13 Feb. 1761, m.

Benjamin Winship, 4 April 1788, and d. 2 Oct. 1846; Nathan, b. 9 Aug.

1763, res. in Medf., where he d. 25 Mar. 1842; Joel, b. 23 Aug. 1765, m.

Sybil Stone of Medf., 23 Aug. 1788, and d. at New Salem, 8 Feb. 1841; Amos,

twin with Joel, b. 23 Aug. 1765, m. Lydia Adams 19 April 1790, and d. 24 Mar.

1844; Daniel, b. 14 Mar. 1768, m. Phebe Britton 3 June 1793; Abigail,

b. 18 Sept. 1772, m. Joseph Convers of Medf. 19 Oct. 1800; Ann, b. 1

April 1775, m. James Hill 11 Oct. 1796. Joseph the f. was for many years deacon

of the church in Menotomy, now Arlington, Selectman four years, and d. 3 May

1794, a. 79; his w. Hannah d. 13 Aug. 1803, a. 73. When her youngest child was

eighteen days old, Mrs. Adams was driven from her home by the British troops on

their retreat from Lex., and the house was set on fire; but the flames were

extinguished before much damage resulted




6.

William, S. of Joseph (3), m. Sarah Hill 14 June 1750, and had John, b.

25 July 1751; William, b. 12 Dec. 1753, m. Hannah Stone 26 June 1781,

and d. 9 July 1820; Sarah, b. 10 April 1756, m. James Perry 19 Oct.

1773, and d. 19 July 1780; Lucy, b. 7 Sept. 1758, m. John Cutter, 3d, 4

Feb. 1777, and d. 9 Nov. 1830; Anna, b. 1 Mar. 1761, m. Richard Hay of

Chs. 25 Mar. 1781; Rebecca, b. 12 June 1764; Lydia, b. 2 Sept.

1767, m. Edward Russell, 9 May 1786; Margaret, b. 12 Nov. 1769, m.

Thomas Russell of Chs. 25 Nov. 1788; Mary, b. 9 July 1772, m. Nathaniel

Russell of Chs. 8 Mar. 1795; Susanna, b. 10 April 1778. William the f.

was a captain, and d. 10 Sept. 1787, a. 63; his w. Sarah d. 11 Nov. 1805, a.

74.




7. John,

s. of William (6), m. Ruth Perry 2 Dec. 1773; she d. 12 July 1776, a. 24, and

he m. Elizabeth Gardner of Chs. 18 Nov. 1777; she d. 20 April 1785, a. 29, and

he m. Hannah Phelps 6 July 1786. His chil. were John, b. 7 June 1774, m.

Susanna Cutter, 5 April 1798; James, b. 7 May 1776, and d. 24 Aug. 1776;

James, b. 28 July 1778, and d. 16 Dec. 1818; Betsey, b. 28 Feb.

1780, m. David Hill 13 Sept. 1799; Joseph, b. 15 April 1782, m.

Elizabeth——, and d. 10 Dec. 1819; Sarah, b.——, m. Thomas Fillebrown, Jr., 31

Jan. 1808; William, b,——. m. Sukey Foster 17 Sept. 1818, and d. 26 March

1827; Samuel, b.——--, m. Anna Whittemore of Chs. 26 May 1822; Amos,

b. 1792, and d. 29 Sept. 1794; Lydia, b. 9 Nov. 1797; Hannah, b.

25 Sept. 1799, and d. unm. 14 Oct. 1821; Amos, b. 16 Nov. 1804, m.

Rebecca Whittemore 25 June 1834. John the f. was a deacon of the  Church in

Menot. and d. 31 Mar. 1819, a. 67; his w. Hannah d. 16 Dec. 1854, a. 93.




8.

George, s. of George Adams (who was of Watertown in 1645, rein. to Camb. Farms

about 1664, and was killed at Wat. 10 Oct. 1696, by the fall of a rock,

according to the verdict of Coroner's Jury, preserved in the Suffolk Court

Files), m. Martha Fiske 20 Jan. 1683-4, and had George, b. 28 April

1685, a ‘bone-setter’ or ‘chirurgeon,’ d. at Wat. 8 Feb. 1767; Martha,

b. 10 Jan. 1686-7; John, b. 2 Sept. 1688; Nathaniel and Sarah,

both bap. at Wat. 12 June 1698; Benjamin, b. 20 Dec. 1701. By second w.

Judith he had Lydia, b. 9 July 1706; Jonas, b. 6 June 1708; Judith,

b. 15 Sept. 1709; Elizabeth, b. 8 July 1712.




Jeremy,

was here in 1632, and removed with Hooker to Hartford. He served as Deputy in

the General Court of Connecticut. Hinman. Thomas, sold a house and nine

acres of upland ‘at the Fresh Pond,’ in 1638, to Nathaniel Sparhawk. William,

owned a house on the south side of Brattle Street, not far westerly from Ash Street,

in 1638. Henry, bought of Moses Payne a house at the S. E. corner of Dunster

and South streets, in 1646, and in the same year sold it to William Manning,

Jr. All these probably left Cambridge early, as no trace of their families

appears on the Records.




Albone.

See Luxford.




Aldus,

Nathan, is named in 1642, as occupying the estate at the westerly corner of

Dunster Street and Harvard Square.




Alexander,

John, by w. Beatrix, or Beatrice, had Martha, b. 16 July 1668 ; Deliverance,

b. 17 Jan. 1671; and Elizabeth, b. 16 Sept. 1674.




Allen,

Matthew, was here in 1632, and in 1635 he owned the estate at the N. W. corner

of Winthrop and Dunster streets. He also owned the opposite corner, south of

Winthrop Street. He was a Deputy in the General Court, 3 Mar. 1635-6, removed

to Connecticut with Hooker, and settled at Windsor, where he d. 1670, having

had children, John, Thomas, and Mary. Mr. Allen sustained a high rank

among his fellow colonists; held several town offices, and served as Juror,

Deputy, Magistrate, and Assistant, in the Colony government. He was also

appointed by the Colony, in 1660 and 1664, one of the ‘Commissioners of the

United Colonies,’-an office fully equal in dignity and importance to that of

Senator in the Congress of the United States. Hinman and Hazard.




Ames,

Joanna, was buried 23 Dec. 1644. She was widow of ‘that famous light,’ and

distinguished Puritan clergyman, William Ames, D. D. She came to New England in

the summer of 1637, then aged 50. Mather says ‘Dr. Ames had a design to follow

Mr. Hooker; but he died soon after Mr. Hooker's removal from Rotterdam.

However, his widow and children afterwards came to New England, where, having

her house burnt, and being reduced unto much poverty and affliction, the

charitable heart of Mr. Hooker and others that joined with him, upon advice

thereof, comfortably provided for them.’ Mrs. Ames resided for a time in Salem,

before she came to Camb. The General Court, 15 Nov. 1637, ‘gave £ 40 to Mrs.

Ames, the widow of Doctor Ames of famous memory.’ Her children were William;

Ruth, who married Edmund Angier and d. 3 July 1656; and John, who

came with her to New England.




2.

William, s. of the foregoing, grad. H. C. 1645, returned to England; succeeded

his father in the ministry at Wrentham; was ejected, under the Act of

Uniformity, 1662, and d. 1689, a. 65. Winthrop.




Amsden,

Isaac, m. Francis Perriman 8 June 1654, and had Isaac, b. prob. 1655 ; Jacob,

b. 17 Nov. 1657. Isaac the f. was a mason, and owned land south of the river.

He d. 7 Ap. 1659, and his w. Frances m. Richard Cutter 14 Feb. 1662-3.




2.

Isaac, s. of Isaac (1), m. Jane, dau. of John Rutter of Marlborough, 17 May

1677, and had, in Camb., Elizabeth, b. 3 Feb. 1677-8, and Isaac,

b. 28 Aug. 1680. Soon after 1680 he removed to Marlborough, where he was living

in 1727. His w. Jane, in her will, dated Feb. 1729-30 and proved 26 May 1740,

names children, Isaac, John, Thomas, Jacob, Abraham, Elizabeth Read, and

grandchild, Amity Wheeler.  




3.

Jacob, s. of Isaac (1), m. Susanna, dau. of John Marrett, and resided on the

westerly side of Ash Street. He was a glazier, and in 1681, contracted ‘to

repair the glass of our meeting-house, for ten shillings; and to keep it in

repair for seven years following, for fifteen shillings a year.’ He d. 11 June

1701, and his w. Susanna d. 16 Oct. 1707, without issue.




Andrew,

William, was here as early as 1634, and in 1635 resided at the N. E. corner of

Dunster and Winthrop streets; which estate he sold in 1637, and purchased a

house at the N. E. corner of Dunster and South streets. He was a mariner, but

served as Constable (then a very important office) in 1635 and 1640, and

Selectman in 1635. His w. Mary d. 19 Jan. 1639-40, and he m. wid. Reana James

of Watertown about Aug. 1640; their marriage contract is dated 11 Aug. 1640. He

d. 1652, leaving an only son Samuel, b. about 1621. His w. Reana m.

Robert Daniel 2 May 1654, who d. 6 July 1655, and she then m. a fourth husband,

Elder Edmund Frost, whom also she survived. The date of her death does not

appear.




2.

Samuel, s. of William (1), inherited the homestead, which he sold in 1680, and

purchased the estate at the N. E. corner of Dunster and Mt. Auburn streets. He

m. Elizabeth White, 22 Sept. 1652, and had Samuel, b. 29 Jan. 1655-6; William,

b. 7 June 1658; John, b. 2 Mar. 1660-61, d. 30 May 1693; Elizabeth,

b. 5 Ap. 1663, m. William Gedney of Salem, 25 May 1704; Thomas, b. 13

May 1665, d. 24 Feb. 1666-7; Mary, b. 28 Dec. 1666, d. 20 June 1667; Thomas,

b. 23 March 1667-8, had ‘been missing’ four years, in 1698, and does not appear

to have returned afterwards; Mary, b. 22 Feb. 1671-2, d. 29 Feb. 1671-2;

Jonathan, named in his father's will as the youngest son, 1698, d. 9 May

1700; Samuel the f. was in early life a mariner, and is mentioned as follows:

‘Mr. Jonas Clarke and Mr. Samuell Andrews, both well skilled in the

mathematics, having had the command of ships upon several voyages, being

appointed to take an observation at the northerly bounds of our Patent upon the

seacoast,’ submitted a report to the General Court, dated 29 Oct. 1653. He was

Constable, 1666, Selectman, 1681-1693, Town Clerk 1682-1693, Town Treasurer,

1694-1699, and County Treasurer from 1683 to 1700, except during the usurpation

by Andros. He d. 21 June 1701, a. 80.




3.

Samuel, s. of Samuel (2), grad. H. C. 1675; was Fellow of the College; ordained

at Milford, Conn.. 18 Nov. 1685; united with Rev. Messrs. Pierpont and Russell

in concerting a plan for the foundation of Yale College, 1698; was one of its

first Board of Fellows 1700; and served in that capacity during life; was its

acting President between 1707 and 1719; and d. 24 Jan. 1738. He was prob. f. of

Samuel Andrew, who grad. Y. C. 1711.




4.

William, s. of Samuel (2), by w. Seeth, had Seeth, b. 1690, d. 21 Sept.

1700; William; Samuel; Jonathan, b. 1696, d. 28 Oct. 1717; Elizabeth,

m. Thomas Stone of Sudbury 18 June 1730; Mary, bap. 10 Aug. 1701.

Wil-Liam the f. was a merchant, and inherited the homestead. He d. 13 June

1702; his w. Seeth m. Zechariah Hicks, and was living in 1740. The eldest son William

was living in 1704; but on the final division of the estate in 1740 his name

does not appear, and he prob. d. without issue. Mary was living unm. in

1753, when the Selectmen represented her to be insane, and in need of a

guardian. Mary Andrew, perhaps the same, d. at Menot. 7 Dec. 1756.




5.

Samuel, s. of William (4), grad. H. C. 1714. Winthrop calls him a ‘preacher’;

but he is not so designated on the Catalogue, and no evidence has been found

that he was ever ordained. He appears to have resided on the homestead in Camb.

until 1745, when he and his sisters sold it to Edward Marrett, Jr. He m.

Elizabeth Cooper, 10 Ap. 1741. Administration on his estate was granted 18 May

1747, in which year he probably died, without issue.




6.

Thomas, perhaps brother to William (1), had by w. Rebecca, Thomas, b. at

Watertown 15 Oct. 1641; Daniel; Rebecca, b. at Cambridge 18 Ap. 1646, m.

John Frost 26 June 1666, who d. in 1672, and she m. George Jacobs, Jr., of

Salem Village. Thomas, the f. d. about 1647, and his w. Rebecca m. Nicholas

Wyeth, who d. 19 July 1680; she m. (3d) Thomas Fox 16 Dec. 1685, and d. in

1698.  




7.

Thomas, s. of Thomas (6), m. Martha Eccles 30 Oct. 1673, and had dau. Rebecca,

who m. Samuel Bowman 21 Nov. 1700, and d. 18 Nov. 1713. Thomas the f. was a

mason; Constable, 1686, 1696, and resided on the easterly side of North Avenue,

near the Fitchburg Railroad. This estate he conveyed to his dau. Rebecca 5 Feb.

1699-1700, shortly before her marriage to Bowman.




8.

Daniel, s. of Thomas (6), b. Mar. 1643-4, was a mason; received deed of house

and land east of North Avenue 28 Feb. 1666-7; and removed to Salem, where he

was schoolmaster in 1672. He was a representative of Salem Village in 1689, and

suspected of witchcraft in 1692.




Angier,

Edmund, ‘The youngest of four sons of John Angier, a person of good account and

property at Dedham,’ England (Coll. Mass. Hist. Soc., XXX. 166), was

here in 1636; m. Ruth Ames, ‘daughter of that famous light, Dr. Ames,’ who d. 3

July 1656; he m. Anna Batt of Newbury 12 June 1657, who d. 3 Oct. 1688, a. 57.

His children were John, b. 21 Aug. 1645, d. 2 Jan. 1647-8; Ruth,

b. 28 Sept. 1647, m. Rev. Samuel Cheever of Marblehead; John, b. 22 Ap.

1649, d. young; Ephraim, b. 1652, d. unm. 16 Jan. 1678-9, a merchant; Samuel,

b. 17 Mar. 1654 or 1655; John, b. 2 June 1656, d. 25 Jan. 1657-8; Edmund,

b. 20 Sept. 1659, d. young; Anna, b. 9 Dec. 1660, d. unm. 23 Jan.

1690-1; Mary, bap. 10 May 1663, d. young; John, bap. 15 May 1664,

d. 3 July 1664; Nathaniel, bap. 14 May 1665, d. young: Elizabeth,

bap. 22 Sept. 1667, m. Rev. Jonathan Pierpont of Reading; Mary, b.——, m.

John March of Newbury; Sarah, b.——, m. Rev. Christopher Tappan (or

Toppan) of Newbury, 13 Dec. 1698. Of these fourteen children, only five were

living in 1703, when the four married daughters and their husbands executed an

agreement with their brother, Rev. Samuel Angier of Watertown. Edmund the f.

was a grocer or merchant, sometimes styled ‘woolen-draper,’ and resided at the

N. W. corner of Dunster and Mt. Auburn streets, his store being on the

opposite or S. E. corner. He d. 4 Mar. 1691-2, a. 80.




2.

Samuel, s. of Edmund (1), grad. H. C. 1673; ordained at Rehoboth, now Seekonk,

15 Oct. 1679; installed at Watertown, West Parish, 25 May 1697. He m. Hannah,

dau. of Rev. Urian Oakes, 2 Sept. 1680, who d. 15 Aug. 1714, a. 55, and was

buried at Cambridge. He d. 21 Jan. 1719, leaving children thus named in his

will: Ames, Edmund, Samuel, Urian, Ephraim, Oakes, John, Ruth, Eunice, Sarah.

Of these, Ames, b. 29 June 1681, grad. H. C. 1701, and d. 1720; Edmund

and Samuel resided here; Urian was of Sudbury; Ephraim, a

saddler, m. Mrs. Elizabeth Goddard of Wat. 30 April 1717, and d. there 19 Oct.

1724; Oakes, a saddler, m. Abigail Coolidge, 12 Feb. 1703-4, and resided

in the village which was so long known as ‘Angier's Corner’ in Newton; John,

b. 1 July 1701, grad. H. C. 1724, ordained at East Bridgewater 28 Oct. 1724,

and d. 14 April 1787; Ruth, m. Francis Bowman of Lex., and d. 23 July

1754, a. 70; Eunice, d. unm. at E. Bridgewater, 1771, a. 73; Sarah,

m. Rev. John Shaw of Bridgewater (she was mother of Rev. Oakes Shaw of

Barnstable, H. C. 1758, whose son Lemuel Shaw, H. C. 1800, was Chief Justice of

the Supreme Court; of Rev. Bezaleel Shaw of Nantucket, H. C. 1762, whose only

child was Elizabeth, wife of Dr. Andrew Craigie of Camb.; of Rev. William Shaw

of Marshfield, H. C. 1762; of Rev. John Shaw of Haverhill, H. C. 1772; and of

Ruth Shaw, who m. Gen. Nathaniel Goodwin, and gave birth to the Rev. Ezra S.

Goodwin of Sandwich, H. C. 1807). Hannah, the eldest dau. of Rev. Mr.

Angier, d. unm. at Watertown 27 Sept. 1714, a. 32.




3.

Edmund, s. of Samuel (2), was an innholder. In 1710, his father gave him a

house and 3/4 ac. of land at the S. E. corner of Holyoke and Mt. Auburn

streets; and he afterwards inherited house and about two acres bounded S. and

E. on Bow Street. He m., 9 Ap. 1717, Abiel, wid. of John Hovey, who had for

several years owned and kept the original ‘Blue Anchor Tavern,’ at the N. E.

corner of Brighton and Mt. Auburn streets, which tavern Mr. Angier appears to

have kept for the remainder of his life. Their children were William, b.

9 Dec. 1717; Mary, b. 7 May 1719, m. Rev. Joshua Prentice of Holliston 9

Nov. 1743, d. 1754; Samuel, b. 15 July 1722. Edmund the f. d. 4 Ap.

1724, a. 38, and his w. Abiel m. Isaac Watson, 27 Aug. 1725. 31  




4.

Samuel, s. of Samuel (2), was a shoemaker, and resided at the homestead of his

grandfather, N. W. corner of Dunster and Mt. Auburn streets, and used the old

store on the opposite corner for a shop. He m. Dorothy—— and had Dorothy,

b. 16 Oct. 1713, m. Rev. Gad Hitchcock of Pembroke 22 Dec. 1748; Hannah,

b. 11 Feb. 1715-6, m. Rev. Ebenezer Gay of Suffield 7 July 1742; Sybil,

b. 5 Sept. 1718, m. Daniel Farnham of Newbury 11 July 1749, probably the

graduate of 1739; Patience, b. 9 Jan. 1721-2, d. 21 Feb. 1721-2. Samuel

the f. d. 6 Mar. 1721-2, a. ‘34 years and 6 mo.’ His w. Dorothy was living, a

widow, in 1750, when she and her three daughters sold the homestead to Ebenezer

Stedman.




5.

William, s. of Edmund (3), was a tanner, and inherited real estate of his

father. He m. Ruth, dau. of Dea. Samuel Whittemore, 15 Sept. 1742; she d. and

he m. Elizabeth Dana (prob. dau. of Thomas) 18 Dec. 1760. His children were, William,

b. 12 July 1743, d. 13 Sept. 1743; Ruth, b. 10 Ap. 1745, m. – Wiswall;

living in 1784; Mary, b. 26 Feb. 1746-7, d. young; Sarah, b. 4

June, 1749, m. John Hildreth of Boston, 3 Jan. 1776; Hannah, bap. 4 Oct.

1761; Hannah, bap. 3 Oct. 1762; William, bap. 1 July 1764; Margaret,

bap. 15 June 1766; Mary, bap. 18 Sept. 1768, m. Edmund Winship, 3 Dec.

1789; Lydia and Hannah, twins, bap. 27 Feb. 1774. William the f.

was a Captain in two campaigns, 1758, 1760, in the French War. Towards the

close of life he became poor, and d. in the almshouse, 11 Dec. 1796, a. 79.




6.

Samuel, s. of Edmund (3), grad. H. C. 1748, taught school at Medford, and

preached for several years, though he was probably never ordained. He d. 23

Aug. 1775, a. 53.




Appleton,

Nathaniel, s. of Hon. John Appleton, and grandson of President Rogers, was b.

at Ipswich, 9 Dec. 1693, m. Margaret, dau. of Rev. Henry Gibbs of Wat. 1719-20,

and had Margaret, b. 29 Nov. 1720, m. Rev. Joshua Prentice 9 Jan. 1755; Jose,

b. 9 Mar. 1722-3, d. 6 June 1723; Nathaniel, b. 22 Feb. 1724-5, d. 1

Dec. 1726; Elizabeth, b. 16 Dec. 1726, m. Dr. Isaac Rand, 10 Jan. 1754; Mehitabel,

b. 6 Dec. 1728, m. Rev. Samuel Haven, 11 Jan. 1753; John, b. 23 Mar.

1729-30, d. 22 May 1730; Nathaniel, b. 5 Oct. 1731, H. C. 1749, loan

officer, d. 25 June 1798; Mercy, b. 18 Jan. 1732-3, d. 4 July 1733; Mercy,

b. 24 Aug. 1734, d. 12 Sept. 1734; Henry, bap. 29 May 1737, H. C. 1755,

merchant in Portsmouth, d. 5 Sept. 1768; John, bap. 1 April 1739, H. C.

1757, merchant in Salem, d. Mar. 1817; Samuel, bap. 11 May 1740, prob.

d. young. Nathaniel the f. grad. H. C. 1712, and was Fellow of the Corporation,

1717-1779. He was ordained pastor of the church in Cambridge 9 Oct. 1717, and

remained in office more than sixty-six years. In 1771 his Alma Mater conferred

on him the degree of D. D., an honor never bestowed before by that college,

except on President Mather about eighty years previously. Dr. Appleton d. 9

Feb. 1784, aged ninety years and two months; his w. Margaret d. 17 Jan. 1771,

a. 72.




Arnold,

John, in 1635, resided on the south side of Winthrop Street, between Brighton

and Eliot streets. He removed with Hooker's company, and was ‘of Hartford,

1639, in the division of lands. He died in 1664, and left children, Josiah,

Joseph, and Daniel.’ Hinman.




Austin,

Jonas, about 1638, sold ‘two acres of planting ground in the west end.’ 




 


















 




B.




 




Bacon,

Michael, of Woburn, in 1648, bought of Roger Shaw a farm in the northwesterly

part of Camb. (now Bedford), including ‘all the meadow adjoining to the great

swamp near the east corner of Concord bounds, that falls in Cambridge bounds.’

The Shawshine River runs from this ‘great swamp,’ on which Mr. Bacon is said to

have erected, before ‘Philip's War’ in 1675, a mill, which was very recently,

if it is not now, standing. He had a son Michael, and is supposed to

have been the ancestor of the large family of his name, in Bedford.




2.

Daniel, brother of Michael (2), was early in Bridgewater, and owned land there,

‘which he sold to his nephew, Michael Bacon, Jr., of Billerica.’ He ‘was one of

the jury for laying out highways in 1664, and is mentioned  again in 1668, but

the family early left the town.’ Mitchell. In 1668, he purchased a house

and 6 acres near Angier's corner, about which time he probably came to

Cambridge. His w. was Mary, dau. of Thomas Read of Colchester, Essex Co.,

England; and their children, recorded here in 1674, but prob. all born in

Bridgewater, were Isaac, b. 14 Ap. 1650; Rachel, b. 8 June 1652; Jacob,

b. 2 June 1654; Lydia, b. 6 Mar. 1656-7. They had also son John,

to whom the father gave deed of land in Watertown, Feb. 1678-9, ‘in observance

of the last will and testament’ of his grandfather Read. Daniel the f. was a

tailor, and d. 7 Sept. 1691.




3.

Jacob, s. of Daniel (2), by w. Elizabeth, had Elizabeth, b. 26 Mar.

1677-8, d. 6 Ap. 1678; Jacob, b. 9 Ap. 1680; Elizabeth, b. 27

Mar. 1682; Ruhamah, b. 8 Ap. 1686.




Ballard,

Samuel, m. Hannah Belcher, 2 Sept. 1678. Sarah, m. Caleb Dana, Jr., 24 May

1756.




Banbridge,

Guy, had a grant of land in Aug. 1634, and resided at the S. E. corner of

Garden and Mason streets. His name appears in the records under an unusual

variety of forms,—such as Bambrige, Bambrigg, Bainbrick, Banbridge, Banbricke,

Banbrook, and Benbricke. He was buried 10 Ap. 1645. His w. Justice subsequently

exchanged the homestead, with William Towne, for a house on the east side of Dunster

Street, between Harvard and Mt. Auburn streets, which she sold to Nathaniel

Hancock, 6 Oct. 1666. She was living, and received alms of the church, 1670. No

account of posterity has been found, except the incidental remark in the Church

Record, that Jane, the first wife of Capt. Samuel Green, was ‘daughter

to the foresaid Justice Bainbrick.’ 




Bancroft,

Roger, in 1639, purchased house and half an acre on the south side of Brattle

Street, not far westerly from Ash Street. He d. 28 Nov. 1653, leaving w. Elizabeth,

but apparently no children. His w. must have had uncommon attractions, it would

seem; for she successively m. three additional husbands, to wit, Martin

Saunders of Braintree, 23 May 1654, Deac. John Bridge of Camb. in 1658, and

Edward Taylor of Boston. She was living in 1685, as appears by a receipt

indorsed on her marriage contract with Deac. Bridge, acknowledging the full

payment of her claim on his estate. The receipt is dated 23 Dec. 1685, and

signed by ‘Timothy Pratt of Boston, tailor, attorney and by order of Edward

Taylor and Elizabeth his wife, the relict of John Bridge deceased, within

named.’ 




Barnard,

John, in 1635, owned house and eight acres, extending from Brattle Street to

Garden Street, embracing a part of the Craigie estate; but, within two or three

years, he sold to John Bridge, and his name disappears from the record.




Barrett,

William, m. Sarah, prob. dau. of John Poole of Reading, and wid. of Joseph

Champney of Billerica, 19 Aug. 1656. She d. 21 Aug. 1661, and he m. Mary

Barnard 16 June 1662; she d. 28 Mar. 1673, and he m. Mary, dau. of Nathl.

Sparhawk, 8 Oct. 1673; shed. 27 Oct. 1673, and he m. Margaret—— who survived

him. His children were Lydia, b. 17 Sept. 1657, m. Arthur Cole 27 Nov.

1673, who d. 4 Sept. 1676; John, b. 6 Feb. 1660-61; William, b. 3

May 1665; Edward, b. 8 Jan. 1667-8; Samuel, b. 7 Feb. 1669-70; Bartholomew,

b. 1 Ap. 1672, d. 6 May 1672; Margaret, b. 4 Mar. 1675-6, m. Giles

Roberts; Thomas, b. 28 Jan. 1678-9; Bartholomew. William the f.

was a tailor, and resided on the west side of Dunster Street, the second lot

from Harvard Square, which he purchased of William French 10 June 1656,

together with the lot on the opposite side of the street. He d. 17 Mar. 1688-9,

aged about 60.




2.

Thomas, had by w. Lydia, son Thomas, b. 17 Dec. 1672. He prob. removed

to Marlborough. Barry's Framingham.




3.

William, s. of William (1), by w. Hannah, had William, prob. b. 1695,

bap. 17 Jan. 1696-7; Hannah, bap. 7 Mar. 1696-7; Elizabeth, bap.

21 May 1699; Hannah, b. 23 Mar. 1700-1; William, bap. 30 May

1703; John, b. 9 July 1706; Daniel, b. 28 Feb. 1708-9. William

the f. was a tailor, resided on the homestead of his f. and d. about 1730.




4.

Edward, s. of William (1), was a cordwainer, and called of Bos. 1705,  and of

Camb. 1708, apparently unm. at both dates. No further trace of him has been

discovered, unless he was the same who united with the sons of his brother

William, in 1740, in a sale of land.




5.

Bartholomew, s. of William (1), m. Rebecca Warland (prob. dau. of Owen), 23

July 1706, and had Rebecca, bap. 18 May 1707; Thomas, bap. 17

Aug. 1712; Bartholomew, b. 27 Dec. 1713. Bartholomew the f. was a

mariner.




7.

William, s. of William (3), by w. Mary, had William, b. 30 Nov. 1728; Jonathan,

b. 6 Feb. 1729-30; Hannah, b. 14 Oct. 1731; Daniel, b. 12 Nov.

1733, m. his cousin Elizabeth, dau. of Daniel Barrett, 5 Nov. 1761, and d. 2

Nov. 1809; Samuel, bap. 3 Aug. 1735; Mary, bap. 15 May 1737; Mary,

bap. 11 Feb. 1739; Joshua, bap. 25 June 1741; Jonathan, bap. 28

Nov. 1742, perhaps m. Susanna Robbins 24 Aug. 1783, served long in the

Revolutionary Army, and d. in the almshouse 15 Nov. 1794; Caleb, bap. 27

June 1745; Hannah, bap. 8 Feb. 1747. William the f. was a cordwainer and

occupied the estate on the east side of Dunster Street until 1738, when he sold

the southerly half to Samuel Danforth, having previously sold the other half to

his brother Daniel Barrett.




7. John,

s. of William (3), m. Ruth, dau. of Samuel Champney, 5 May 1737, and had Hannah,

bap. 9 Ap. 1738, d. unm. 3 Feb. 1759; John, bap. 6 July 1740; Thomas,

bap. 3 July 1743. John the f. was a tailor, and resided on the old homestead.

He d. 16 Nov. 1754, a. 48; his w. d. 25 Nov. 1768, a. 61.




8.

Daniel, s. of William (3), m. Margaret, dau. of Isaac Manning, 10 Nov. 1737,

and had children, baptized as follows: Elizabeth, 29 Oct. 1739, m. her

cousin Daniel Barrett, 5 Nov. 1761; Lydia, 24 Aug. 1740; Sarah, 22

Aug. 1742; Margaret, 17 Mar. 1745; Margaret, 7 Sept. 1746; James,

18 Dec. 1748; Daniel, 8 Sept. 1751. Daniel the f. was a carpenter,

owned the northerly part of estate on the east side of Dunster Street from 1733

to 1737, when he sold it, with a new house, to Andrew Bordmnan, Jr. He was

College Sweeper in 1753, and d. before 1764, when his w. held the same office,

and retained it in 1768; she d. in the almshouse, 13 Feb. 1794, a. 84.




9.

Thomas, s. of John (7), m. Elizabeth Cook, 6 Dec. 1771, and had Thomas,

b. 30 Oct. 1772; Elizabeth, b. 12 Jan. 1774, m. Edward Fillebrown 16 Ap.

1801; Ruth, b. 19 July 1775, m. Oliver Blake, 30 Nov. 1813; Sarah,

b. 26 July 1776, m. Oliver Blake, 29 Nov. 1798; Hannah, b. 20 Oct. 1780;

d. unm. 16 Sept. 1855; John, bap. 31 Aug. 1783, d. 7 Nov. 1784. Thomas

the f. was a saddler; he owned the old homestead on the west side of Dunster

Street, the south half of which he sold to William Morse, 5 Ap. 1773, having

purchased in 1768 an estate on Brattle Street, next southwesterly of the Court

House. His w. d. 17 Ap. 1785, a. 41, and he m. Mercy Cook, 4 Feb. 1787. He d. 1

Dec. 1812, a. 70.




Bartlett,

Joseph, in. Mary Wayte, 27 Oct. 1668, and had Mary, b. 17 Feb. 1672-3; Joseph,

b. 5 Mar. 1673-4; Elizabeth, b. 12 July 1676.




2.

Joseph, by w. Zabilla, had Lydia, bap. 28 Sept. 1735; James, b.

11 Ap. 1737; Rhoda, b. 12 Oct. 1738; David, b. 20 Mar. 1741-2.




3.

Joseph, said to have been born in Plymouth, grad. H. C. 1782, came here from

Woburn in 1795, and purchased the estate long called the ‘Farwell Store,’

corner of Brighton Street and Harvard Square. He prob. left about 1809, when

his estate passed into the hands of A. Biglow, Esq. He afterwards resided in

Portsmouth, N. H., Saco, and Boston, in which last place his sun went down in a

cloud, 1827. He had no children. His taste was very singular. In Woburn he

painted his house black, with white window-sashes and green doors. In Saco he

built a house of round form, and painted with fiery red.




4.

Samuel, of Concord, a silversmith, was elected Register of Deeds in 1795, and

soon removed here. He remained in office until his death, 29 Sept. 1821. The

names of his children, recorded here, were Lydia, d. 25 Sept. 1796; Joanna,

d. 21 Oct. 1837, a. 44; and Joseph, b. July 1799, and d. 2 Oct. 1799.

Besides these, he had, Samuel; John, grad. H. C. 1805, minister at

Marblehead, d. 3 Feb. 1849, a. 66; Benjamin Dixon, grad. H. C. 1810,  a

physician in Lowell, d. here 7 Feb. 1853, a. 63; Mary, m. Willard

Buttrick of Dracut 28 April 1799; Elizabeth, d. here unm. 6 Aug. 1873,

a. 85; Susan, d. here unm. 6 Oct. 1875, a. 85.




Abiah, m

Jonathan Sanders 24 Oct. 1669. Mary, m. Thomas Thwing 19 May 1731. Join, m.

Tabitha Kidder 3 May 1759.




Barstow,

George (Bearstow, Baistow, and Baisto, on Town and Probate Records), d. here 18

Mar. 1653-4. His w. Susanna, who was dau. of Thomas Marrett of Camb., d. 11 Ap.

1654. They left two children, Margaret, aged four years, and George

aged two years, who were taken into the family of their grandfather, and were

living in 1669. He was brother to Michael of Wat., and to William of Scituate,

and removed here from Scituate, in 1653, according to Deane, who adds a melancholy

note: ‘We notice the following entry in the Plymouth Colony Records, 1653: “ A

suit was commenced against William Barstow by Mr. Charles Chauncy (afterwards

President), for saying that he (Mr. Chauncy) was the cause of the death of his

brother, George Barstow, late deceased: and for saying that the said Mr.

Chauncy sent his bulls abroad to the Church at Cambridge, whereby the said

George Barstow was hindered from communion with said Church, which hastened his

death through grief.” The court ordered William Barstow to retract. The

explanation of this is, that George Barstow was a member of the Second Church

in Scituate, with which Mr. Chauncy was at variance.’ Deane's Hist. Scituate.

p. 219.




Baster,

Joseph, by w. Mary, had Mary, b. 13 May 1643. Savage says he removed to

Boston in 1647, and had other children.




Batherick,

or Baverick, Thomas, m. Ruth, dau. of Roger Buck, about 1670, and perhaps

resided for a time in Woburn. Only one of his children is recorded here, Jonathan,

b. 3 Sept. 1683, and the f. d. 2 Nov. 1683. In 1688, Roger Buck, then of

Woburn, formerly of Camb., executed a deed, reciting that he had formerly sold

a part of his homestead to ‘Thomas Batherick who married my daughter Ruth.’ A

part of this estate was sold in 1701, by Thomas Batherick and Ruth Wales,

probably a son and daughter of Thomas, first named; and the remainder, in 1732,

by the said Thomas and Ruth. joined by Ruth Hook, perhaps a daughter of Ruth

Wales, and by Jonathan Batherick of Billerica. Anna, who m. Richard

Robbins 2 Jan. 1700-1, was prob. dau. of Thomas.




2.

Thomas, s. of Thomas (1), m. Elizabeth Beeger 9 Oct. 1701, and had John,

b. 12 May 1702; Ruth, b. 7 Aug. 1703; Elizabeth, b. 2 Sept. 1705;

Thomas, b. 23 Ap. 1709; William, b. 23 Oct. 1710; Jonathan,

b. 24 Oct. 1713; Samuel, b. 5 Nov. 1718. Thomas the f. d. ‘at widow

Robbins's,’ 20 Aug. 1762, a. 87; his w. d. 8 Ap. 1749, a. 80.




3.

Jonathan, prob. s. of Thomas (1), by w. Jemima, who owned the covenant 4 Oct.

1722, had Samuel and Jonathan, both bap. 21 Oct. 1722; Jemima,

bap. 1 Dec. 1723; Jonathan, bap. 9 May 1725; Lucy, bap. 26 Jan.

1728-9; Rebecca, bap. 28 Feb. 1730-31. Mehetabel, dau. of wid.

Jemima, bap. 1 Nov. 1741.




4. John,

s. of Thomas (2), m. Mary Boyce, who d. about 1726, and he m. Elizabeth——, who

d. 18 June 1747, a. 39, and he m. Ruth Hook (prob. his cousin), 24 Dec. 1747.

He had Elizabeth, b. 7 Sept. 1724, m. James Brooks of Concord 26 Dec.

1745; Mary, b. 24 Dec. 1725; John, b. 4 Jan. 1728-9; John,

bap. 8 Nov. 1730; Henry, bap. 13 Aug. 1732; Timothy, bap. 3 Ap.

1737; Hannah. 30 Aug. 1741; Josiah, b. 3 Dec. 1743, d. 11 Dec.

1743; Lydia, b. 30 June 1746, d. 17 July 1749; Ruth, b. 31 July

1748, d. 29 May 1754; a son b. 4 Dec. 1750, d. the next day; Lydia,

b. 19 Mar. 1752; Ruth, b. 8 Oct. 1754. John the f. d. 3 June 1769. Ruth,

prob. w. of John, d. in the almshouse, 14 Sept. 1795, a. 78.




5.

Solomon (f. not ascertained), m. Rebecca Russell, 1744, and had children, born

in 1745, 174.7, 1749, and 1750, who prob. d. young, as their names are not

entered on record.




6. John,

s. of John (4), (name of w. not recorded) had Eunice, b. 26 Feb. 1755; Phebe,

b. 21 Aug. 1757, d. unm. at Brighton, 1837; Lazarus, b. 31  July 1760,

and prob. Hannah, b. 1762. The last two were inmates of the almshouse in

1807, and described as ‘non compos.’ 




7.

Timothy, s. of John (4), m. Beulah Prentice, 1759. No record of children is

found.




Deborah,

owned the covenant 3 Dec. 1727. Hannah, was pub. to Edward Giner of Sudbury 8

Feb. 1736. Jason, was a corporal in the army, during the French War, in 1760.




Beale,

Thomas, had a grant of land in 1634; and in 1635 owned and occupied the

easterly half of the estate at the N. E. corner of Brighton and Mt. Auburn

streets; and purchased the other half about 1650. He owned also four acres,

fronting on Harvard Street, which was purchased by the church in 1669, and was

occupied as a parsonage for more than a century and a half; it now forms part

of the College Square. It does not appear that Mr. Beale had any children. He

d. in 1661, a. 63, devising by will one half his estate to the church, subject

to the life-estate of his w. Sarah, who d. about 1679.




beard,

Andrew, was chosen Hog-reeve for Menotomy, 1692.




Belcher,

Andrew, m. Elizabeth, dau. of Nicholas Danforth, 1 Oct. 1639, and had Elizabeth,

b. in Sudbury 17 Aug. 1640, m. Pyam Blowers 31 Jan. 1668-9, and d. 29 May 1709;

Jemima, b. in Camb. 5 Ap. 1642, m. Joseph Sill 5 Dec. 1660; Martha,

b. in Sud. 26 July 1644, m. Jonathan Remington 13 July 1664, and d. 16 July

1711; Andrew, b. in Camb. 1 Jan. 1646-7; Anna (or Hannah,

as she was more generally called), b. in Camb. 1 Jan. 1649-50, m. Samuel

Ballard 2 Sept. 1678. Andrew the f. was in Sud. as early as 1640, and probably

resided there until 1646; for, although one of his children was b. here in

1642, yet the next was b. at Sud. in 1644, and he sold ‘his now dwelling house’

at Sud. 23 Jan. 1645-6, reserving possession of it until the next May. In June

1654 he was licensed by the County Court, ‘to keep a house of publique

enterteinment at Cambridge.’ This license was renewed from year to year, until

1673, in which year he probably died, as the license ‘to keep an ordinary’ was

granted to his widow Elizabeth in Ap. 1674; she d. 26 June 1680, ‘aged about

61,’ and was succeeded by her son Andrew. This ‘ordinary,’ ‘house of

entertainment,’ or ‘tavern,’ was the original ‘Blue Anchor Tavern,’ and stood

at the N. E. corner of Brighton and Mt. Auburn streets.




2.

Andrew, s. of Andrew (1), m. Sarah, dau. of Jonathan Gilbert of Hartford, and

had Andrew, b. in Hartford 12 March 1671-2; Elizabeth, b. in

Camb. 12 Jan. 1677-8, m. Daniel Oliver of Boston 23 April 1696; [she was mother

of Daniel, H. C. 1722, a merchant, who d. in London 5 July 1727; of Andrew, H.

C. 1724, Secretary and Lieut.-governor of Mass.; and of Peter, H. C. 1730,

Chief Justice of the Supreme Court. Mrs. Oliver d. 21 May 1735.] Mary,

b. in Chs. 7 Mar. 1679-80, m. George Vaughn of Portsmouth, and d. 3 Feb.

1699-1700; Jonathan, b. in Camb. 8 Jan. 1681-2; Anna, b. in Chs.

30 March 1684, m. Oliver Noyes of Chs.; Martha, b. in Chs. 29 March

1686, m. Anthony Stoddard of Boston, and d. 11 Feb. 1748; Deborah, b. in

Chs. 3 Jan. 1688-9; Sarah, b.——, m. John Foye, Jr., of Chs. Mrs. Sarah

Belcher d. in Chs. 26 Jan. 1688-9. Mr. Belcher in early life was a mariner, and

commanded the vessel which so opportunely arrived at Smith's Garrison, with

provisions, on the evening after the sanguinary Narragansett battle in Dec.

1676. Hutchinson, i. 300. He is described as of Hartford in 1671 and

1672, of Chs. in 1679, of Camb. in 1681 and 1682 (where he seems also to have

resided in 1677-8), of Chs. again in 1684 to 1689, and of Boston in 1696-7,

where he continued afterwards to reside, and became one of the most

enterprising and wealthy merchants in the Province. He was often employed in

important public stations. He was one of the Committee of Public Safety, 20 Ap.

1689, in which year he was associated with Col. John Pynchon and Major Thomas Savage,

in negotiating a treaty of peace with the Maquas, or Mohawks; a Commissioner of

Imposts, 25 Dec. 1691; Commissary General from 8 Sept. 1703 to 1708; and a

member of the Council from 1702 until his death, 31 Oct. 1717. He had a second

wife, Hannah, who was buried 9 Ap. 1729.  




3.

Jonathan, s. of Andrew (2), grad. H. C. 1699, and after a few years spent in

Europe, established his residence in Boston. He m. Mary, sister of Richard

Partridge, agent for N. H. in England, and dau. of Wm. Partridge, Lieut.-governor

of New Hampshire. His children, born in Boston, were Andrew, b. 7 Nov.

1707, grad. H. C. 1724, Register of the Court of Admiralty, member of the

Council, and d. at Milton 24 Jan. 1771, a. 63; Sarah, b. 22 Ap. 1709, m.

Byfield Lyde, Esq., 17 Aug. 1727, and d. 5 Oct. 1768; Jonathan, b. 23

July 1710, grad. H. C. 1728, Chief Justice and Lieut.-governor of Nova Scotia,

where he d. 29 Mar. 1776, leaving son Daniel, a merchant in Halifax, d. at

Boulogne, France, 17 Nov. 1841, a. 78, and a dau. Mary Emilia Elizabeth, who m.

Dr. Tim. L. Jennison, and d. in Camb., 23 Aug. 1848, a. 88; William, b.

12 Ap. 1712; Thomas, b. 14 May 1713. Jona-than the f. after his return

from Europe, devoted himself for a time to commerce, in company with his

father, but afterwards abandoned it for public life. He was a member of the

Council, 1718, 1719, 1720, 1722, 1723, 1726, 1727; and was elected in 1729, but

was negatived by Gov. Burnet. He then visited Europe again, and returned early

in August 1730, bringing his commission as Governor of Mass. and N. H. The

Boston News Letter, 5 Feb. 1730, says he received this appointment 27 Nov.

1729. The New England Journal, 14 Ap. 1730, contains this paragraph: ‘By

Capt. Homans from London, we are informed that his Majesty has been pleased to

confer the honor of Knighthood on his Excellency, Jonathan Belcher, who is

appointed Governor,’ etc. He was superseded in office by Gov. Shirley, in 1741;

appointed Governor of New Jersey, 1747, which office he held until his death,

at Elizabethtown, 31 Aug. 1757. By his special direction, his body was removed

to Camb., where he had caused a tomb to be constructed.




4.

Samuel, s. of Richard and Mary Belcher of Chs., was a tailor, and resided in

Camb. 1722. He purchased an estate, 9 Feb. 1724-5, on the west side of Dunster

Street between Harvard Square and Mt. Auburn Street. He m. Sarah, dau. of

Ichabod Brown, 27 Dec. 1726, and had Samuel, b. 5 Dec. 1727: Sarah,

b. 13 Oct. 1729: Mary, b. 21 Mar. 1731-2; Martha, b. 22 Mar.

1733-4; Abigail, b. 16 Dec. 1735; Elizabeth, b. 3 Aug. 1738; Andrew,

b. 10 Sept. 1740; Samuel the f. removed to Wrentham about 1743.




Mary,

dau. of Jeremiah of Ipswich, m. Joseph Russell, of Camb. 23 June 1662.




Bemis,

Joseph, perhaps s. of Joseph of Wat. (1640), was a husbandman, and sold land in

1709 to Jonathan Robinson. The only other record found concerning him is dated

11 Nov. 1700, and recites that ‘there hath been of late a public contribution

for the relief of Joseph Bemus and William Chamberlin, their substance having

been of late consumed by fire.’ 




2.

Philip, m. Elizabeth Lawrence 21 Nov. 1723. Their children were baptized as

follows: Philip and William, 13 Nov. 1726; David, 30 July

1727; Abigail, 25 July 1731; Edmund, 22 Oct. 1732; Zaccheus,

25 July 1736.




Samuel,

m. Elizabeth Robinson of Lexington, 16 Nov. 1775. Abigail, m. John Brown, 19

Mar. 1778.




Benjamin,

John, was Constable of Camb. in 1633. He was released from the duty of

training, in 1634, but required ‘to have in readiness at all times sufficient

arms.’ He resided in 1635 and 1642 on the easterly side of Ash Street, his

land, six acres, bordering on said street and on Charles River. ‘Mr. Benjamin's

house burnt, and £ 100 in goods lost,’ 1636. Savage's Winthrop, i. 185.

He removed to Wat. and d. 14 June 1645. His eldest son was John.




2.

Joseph, of Barnstable, sold land in Camb. 30 Oct. 1686, bounded on land of

‘Abel Benjamin, my brother,’ which was devised by will of ‘my honored father,

Mr. John Benjamin, sometimes of Watertown, deceased.’ 




Besbeech,

Thomas, sold land in Camb. 1636. About 1636 he purchased of William Lewis a

house, which he sold to William Cutter in 1638, on the N. W. corner of Holyoke

and Winthrop streets. His name is variously written on the records, Besbeche,

Besbeae, and Besbidge, and is supposed to be the same as the present Bisbee or

Bisby. He seems to have resided in  Scituate, 1634, but soon removed; he was of

Duxbury in 1639, and of Sudbury in 1647, where he d. 9 Mar. 1673-4, leaving

dau. Mary, w. of William Brown, dau. Alice, w. of John Bourne of

Marshfield, and numerous grandchildren and great-grandchildren.




Betts,

John, came to N. E. 1634, aged 40. Coll. Mass. Hist. Soc., XXX. 143.

Before 1639, he purchased a house at the S. W. corner of Holyoke and Winthrop

streets, which he sold to John Shepard, 6 Dec. 1662. In 1642, besides many

other lots of land, he owned about an acre, fronting the Common, which he sold

to Harvard College in 1661. Dane Hall stands on the southerly part of this lot.

He d. 21 Feb. 1662-3, a. about 68. His w. Elizabeth d. 2 Jan. 1663-4. In her

will, dated 16 Dec. 1663, she devises house to John Bridge, Sen., who seems to

have been her brother, and trifling legacies to a large number of friends, but

does not mention any children.1 The following, from the Colony

Records, 18 May 1653, is sufficiently definite: ‘John Betts of Cambridge, being

at a Court of Assistants on his trial for his life, for the cruelty he

exercised on Robert Knight his servant, striking him with a plough-staff,

&c. who died shortly after it, the jury brought in their verdict, which the

magistrates not receiving, came in course to be tried by the General Court.’ ..

‘The General Court do not find John Betts legally guilty of the murdering of

his late servant Robert Knight; but forasmuch as the evidence brought in against

him holds forth unto this Court strong presumptions and great probabilities of

his guilt of so bloody a fact, and that he hath exercised and multiplied

inhuman cruelties upon the said Knight, this Court doth therefore think meet

that the said John Betts be sentenced, viz. 1. That the next lecture day at

Boston, (a convenient time before the lecture begin,) the said Betts have a

rope put about his neck by the executioner, and from the prison that he be

carried to the gallows, there to stand upon the ladder one hour, by the glass,

with the end of his rope thrown over the gallows. 2. That he be brought back to

prison, and, immediately after the lecture, to be severely whipped. 3. That the

said Betts shall pay all the witnesses brought in against him 2s. per day for

so many days as they have attended upon the Court of Assistants and the General

Court, upon his trial. 4. That he shall pay £ 15 into the Country Treasury, for

and towards the charges the Court have been at, upon his trial. 5. That the

said Betts be bound to the good behavior, for one whole year, in the sum of ten

pounds.’ 




Bittlestone,

Thomas (elsewhere written Bittleston, Bicklestone and Beetlestone), d. here 23

Nov. 1640, owning house and land east of North Avenue, which was in possession

of his wid. Elizabeth, in 1642. By will, dated 3 Nov. 1640, he bequeathed £ 150

to his dau. Elizabeth, £ 5 to Mr. Thomas Shepard, £ 1 to Mr. Foordham (prob.

Rev. Robert Fordham, who settled at South Hampton, Long Island, 1648, and d.

1674) and the remainder to his w. Elizabeth. His boy, John Swan, was enjoined

to serve the w. five years and was then to receive £ 5. Mr. Bittlestone was

prob. from Newcastle-upon-Tyne, as he ordered, in case his w. and dau. should

both decease without legal heirs, his estate should be divided, one third to

his natural kindred in Old England, one third to the Church in Camb., and one

third to ‘my two friends Thomas Cheesholme and William Cutter,’ which two

persons are known to have formerly resided in Newcastle. Elizabeth the w. or dau.

of Thomas, m. John Bisco of Watertown, 13 Dec. 1650.




2.

William, prob. brother of Thomas (1), in 1638, owned house and three acres,

east of Garden Street, near the Botanic Garden. He d. (on the 5th of October,

the date of the year mutilated), before 1642, when the estate was held by Guy

Banbridge, Edward Hall, and Edward Winship, feoffees; but for what heirs, or

for what purpose, it was so held, does not appear.




Blacklkach,

Benjamin, by w. Doreas (dau. of Nathaniel Bowman, of Wat.), had Nathaniel,

b. 12 Oct. 1666.  




Blodgett,

Thomas (otherwise written Bloget, Blogget, Bloggitt, Bloged, and Blokwod), a

glover, came to New England in 1635, and had a grant of land 6 Mar. 1636-7. By

w. Susan he had Daniel; Samuel; Susan, b. June 1637, m. in Woburn, Jonathan

Tompson, 28 Nov. 1655. Thomas the f. d. 7 Aug. 1639, according to the record;

but the date of his will is 10 Aug. 1641. His w. Susan m. in Woburn, James

Tompson, 15 Feb. 1643-4, and d. 10 Feb. 1660-61.




2.

Daniel, s. of Thomas (1), of Camb., freeman 1652, of Chelmsford 1654, where his

son Nathaniel was b. 22 Oct. 1664, and d. 27 Oct. 1666; his w. Mary d. 5

Sept. 1666. He had also s. Samuel. Daniel the f. d. 28 Feb. 1671-2,

leaving w. Sarah.




3.

Samuel, s. of Thomas (1), m. Ruth Eggleden 13 Dec. 1655, and had Ruth,

b. 28 Dec. 1656; Samuel. b. 11 Dec. 1658; Thomas, b. 26 Feb.

1660-61; Susanna, b.——; Sarah, b. 17 Feb. 1667-8; Martha

and Mary, twins, b. 15 Sept. 1673. Samuel the f. resided in Woburn, and

d. 21 May 1720, a. nearly 87; his w. Ruth d. 14 Oct. 1703.




4.

Samuel, s. of Daniel (2), d. at Woburn 3 July 1687, and Samuel Blodgett

of Woburn was appointed administrator 25 Jan. 1687-8.




5.

Thomas, s. of Samuel (3), m. Rebecca Tidd, 11 Nov. 1685, and had Thomas,

b. 5 Aug. 1686; Rebecca, b. 5 June 1689, m.——Russell; Ruth, b. 14

Oct. 1694; Joseph, b. 17 Sept. 1696; Abigail, b. 7 Nov. 1698,

m.—— Reed; Samuel, b. 17 June 1702. Thomas the f. removed from Woburn to

Lex. about 1692, and became one of the most active and useful citizens. He d.

29 Sept. 1740; his w. Rebecca, who d. 8 March 1750, and all the before named

children, except Ruth, are mentioned in his will, dated 26 Oct. 1738. [Deac.

Alvaro Blodgett, who d. 14 May 1874, was of this family, and the last male

representative in Camb. of the first named Thomas Blodgett.]




Bloomfield,

William, about 1638 sold to Robert Stedman a house on the north side of

Winthrop Street, between Dunster and Brighton streets.




Blosse,

John, buried 23 April 1646. Francis, buried 29 Sept. 1646. Probably the name

was Blois.




Blowers,

Pyam (sometimes written Blower and Blores), m. Elizabeth, dau. of Andrew

Belcher, 31 Mar. 1668, and had Thomas, b. 27 July 1669, d. 14 Aug. 1669;

Samuel, b. 14 Jan. 1671-2, d. 12 Feb. 1671-2; Jonathan, b. 8 Feb.

1672-3, d. young; Hannah, b. 4 July 1674, d. 16 July 1676; Elizabeth,

b. 19 July 1675, m. Rev. Thomas Symmes of Bradford, 9 July 1701; Thomas, b.

1 Aug. 1677; Pyam, b. 29 July 1679, d. 14 Aug. 1679; John, b. 22

Oct. 1680, d. 22 July 1707; Andrew, b. 27 Aug. 1682, d. 21 Oct. 1682.

Thomas the f. was a ship-master, and in 1686 commanded the ketch Adventure,

owned in part by his brother-in-law, Capt. Andrew Belcher. In 1672, he

purchased a house and 41 acres, at the N. W. corner of Brattle and Mason

streets, where he resided through life; after his decease, it was sold by his

son to Abraham Hill, in 1713. Capt. Blowers d. 1 June 170.9. His w. Elizabeth

d. three days previously, 29 May 1709.




2.

Thomas, s. of Pyam (1), grad. H. C. 1695, ordained at Beverly 29 Oct. 1701, m.

Emma Woodbury, and had Pyam, grad. H. C. 1721, merchant, d. in Boston 18

Mar. 1739; Emma; Thomas: John; Elizabeth; Andrew. Thomas the f. d. 17

June 1729. His w. and six children survived him.




3. John,

s. of Thomas (2), resided in Boston, and m. Sarah, dau. of Samson Salter, 25

Nov. 1735. One of their sons was Samson Salter Blowers, b. 10 Mar.

1741-2, grad. H. C. 1763, m. a dau. of, Benjamin Kent, was Ch. Justice of the

Sup. Court in Nova Scotia, and d. Oct. 1842, having lived more than half a year

beyond a full century.




Bonner,

John, came here from Boston about 1690. By second w. Mary Clark, who d. here 20

April 1697, he had Jane, b. 2 May 1691, m. John Ellery of Boston,

31–Aug. 1710; John, b. 6 Dec. 1693, m. Sarah, dau. of Samuel Marsh, 17

Nov. 1715; Thomas, b. 6 Jan. 1695-6, and d. 3 June 1719; ‘buried in

South Carolina.’ John the f. sold his house 1705, returned to Bos., and d. 30

Jan. 1725-6, a. 83 years. An obituary represents him as  ‘a gentleman very

skillful and ingenious in many arts and sciences, especially in navigation,

drawing, moulding of ships, &c.; one of the best acquainted with the coasts

of North America, of any of his time; of great knowledge and judgment in marine

affairs; was very much consulted, improved, and relied upon, by the Government,

as principal pilot in our marine expeditions; and with diligent care and

faithfulness discharged his trust. . . . By his second wife, who was a daughter

of the famous Elder Clark of Cambridge, he had several children; a son and a

daughter only surviving.’ Bost. News Letter. A plan of Boston and the

harbor, drawn by Capt. Bonner, was published in 1722, and has recently been

republished.




Boone,

Matthew, by w. Anna, had Frank, b. 28 Mar. 1664.




Bordman,

William (now generally written Boardman), by w. Frances, had Moses, d.

16 Mar. 1661-2, owning real estate, and therefore prob. of age; b. about 1640; Rebecca,

b. 1 Nov. 1643, m. John Palfrey, 4 Aug. 1664; Andrew, b. 1646; Aaron,

b. 1649; Frances, b. 1650, d. unm. 16 Sept. 1718; Martha, b.

about 1653, m. Daniel Epes, 17 Ap. 1672, and d. 9 Feb. 1692; Mary, b. 9

Mar. 1655-6; William, b. 6 Dec. 1657, was a carpenter, resided in Maiden

1684, and d. at Rumney Marsh, or Chelsea, 14 Mar. 1695-6; Elizabeth, b.

17 Aug. 1660, m. John Cooper, 28 Ap. 1686, and d. 15 Nov. 1714. William the f.

d. 25 Mar. 1685, aged 71 years. He was b. in England. When quite young, his

father died, and his mother m. Stephen Day, with whom he emigrated to New

England, in 1638. About 1659, Day paid to him a legacy of £ 50, left by his

father, styling him his ‘son-in-law,’ and acknowledging that it should have

been ‘paid to him twenty-three years agone.’ As early as 1656, he owned and

occupied the estate at the easterly corner of Harvard Square and Dunster

Street. At the death of Day in 1668, he came into possession of the estate on

the opposite corner, to which his son Aaron added the adjoining land, extending

to Brighton Street. Both these estates remained in the Bordman family about a

hundred and fifty years. Mr. Bordman was a tailor, and was early appointed

Steward and Cook of Harvard College, which last office he held until his death.

He resigned the office of Steward in 1667, and Thomas Danforth was elected in

his stead. Judge Sewall, in noticing his death, styles him ‘Major Bordman.’

This was probably a title, indicating his office in College, a Steward being in

some sort a majordomo.




2.

Andrew, s. of William (1), m. Ruth Bull, 15 Oct. 1669, and had Andrew,

b. 22 Aug. 1670; Ruth, b. 15 Jan. 1671-2, m. Rev. Benjamin Wadsworth,

President of Harvard College, 30 Dec. 1696, and d. without issue, 17 Feb.

1744-5; Moses, b. 8 July 1672, d. 15 Feb. 1672-3; Martha, b. 31

Oct. 1675, d. 14 June 1676; Abigail, b. 10 Mar. 1677-8, d. 10 July 1678.

Such is the record of births; but there are manifest mistakes in it. The son Andrew,

in a manuscript account of his family, dates his own birth 22 Aug. 1671, and

that of his sister Ruth, 28 Jan. 1672-3. I cannot reconcile these dates

with the others. Andrew the f. was a tailor; inherited the homestead; succeeded

his father as College Cook; and the Corporation voted, 23 July 1686, that he

‘henceforward manage the office of Steward in the manner as of late.’ He also

kept a shop, or variety store, as is plainly indicated by his inventory. He d.

of fever, 15 July 1687, a. 41; his w. Ruth d. of small-pox, 17 Dec. 1690, a. 39

years.




3.

Aaron, s. of William (1), by w. Mary, had Mary, b. 1 Ap. 1674, d. 20

June 1674; Moses, b. 17 Feb. 1675-6; Mary, b. 9 Mar. 1678-9, d.

15 Ap. 1679; Andrew,2 b. 21 June 1681; Martha, b. 9

Nov. 1683, m. Stephen Willis of Medf. 30 Sept. 1708; Aaron, b. 18 Ap.

1586; Mary, b. 6 May 1689, m. Ebenezer Dorr of Roxbury 16 Feb. 1709-10.

Aaron the f. was a locksmith; was appointed to take charge of the College

clock, and also to serve as College Smith, 1675; and succeeded his brother as

College Cook and Steward.  He inherited his father's estate on the westerly

side of Dunster Street, to which he made large additions, and became an

extensive land-holder in the town. He d. 15 Jan. 1702-3, a. 53; his w. Mary was

living in 1717.




4.

Andrew, s. of Andrew (2), m. Elizabeth, dau. of Richard Trusedale, 17 Dec.

1697, and had Ruth,3 b. 19 Nov. 1698, m. Mr. John Higginson

of Salem, 4 Dec. 1719, and d. 14 June, 1727; Andrew, b. 1 Aug. 1701.

An-drew the f. was a saddler, and endowed with an unusual tact for business.

Though only sixteen years old when his father died, he assumed the charge of

the store, aided by his mother, indeed, until her death, three years

afterwards; and he continued to manage his mechanical and commercial affairs,

in addition to his official duties. He succeeded his uncle in the office of

Steward and College Cook, in 1703, and so satisfactorily performed the duties

of Steward for a period of forty-four years, that, on his death, the

Corporation entered on their records a testimony to his faithfulness. He was

Town Clerk thirty-one successive years, from 1700; Town Treasurer, forty-six

successive years, from 1701; Selectman, eighteen years, between 1706 and 1732;

Representative, 1719 and 1720. He resided through life on the homestead, where

he d. 30 May 1747, aged nearly 76; his w. Elizabeth d. 16 Aug. 1760, a. 86

years 6 months.




5.

Moses, s. of Aaron (3), m. Abigail, dau. of Deac. Walter Hastings, 25 June

1700, and had Moses, b. 2 June 1703; Elizabeth, b. 19 Aug. 1704;

m. Col. Abraham Williams of Marlborough, 5 Nov. 1730; Abigail, b. 5 July

1706, m. John Colson of Bos., 18 Feb. 1731, and d. before 1751; Aaron,

b. 8 Sept. 1707, d. young; William, b. 30 Ap. 1711, d. 10 Aug. 1715; Mary,

b. 10 Aug. 1713, in. Josiah Stearns of Watertown, 1752; Martha, b. 25

July 1715, m. John Williams of Lynn, 9 Oct. 1740; Aaron, bap. 9 Mar.

1717-18, d. young; Walter, bap. 15 Mar. 1718-19, living in 1751; Andrew,

bap. 20 Feb. 1720-21, grad. H. C. 1737, ordained at Chilmark, 1746, d. of

small-pox 19 Nov. 1776; William, neither birth nor baptism recorded, but

named in the father's will, and in the division of his estate. Moses the f. was

a tanner, and resided on the easterly side of North Avenue, near the Common. He

was a Captain in the militia, and an active, energetic man. He was a Selectman

eighteen years between 1713 and 1736, and on various important committees. He

d. 21 Jan. 1750-51, aged nearly 75; his w. Abigail d. Oct. 1752, a. 75 years 8

months.




6.

Aaron, s. of Aaron (3), m. Elizabeth Parker 14 Oct. 1708, and had Aaron,

b. 6 May 1711, a tin-plate worker in Boston, 1737; Zechariah, b. 24 Oct.

1713. Aaron the f. was a saddler, and inherited the homestead, on Harvard

Square. He d. 24 Jan. 1718-19, a. 32; his w. Elizabeth was living in 1732.




7.

Andrew, s. of Andrew (4), grad. H. C. 1719; m. Sarah, dau. of Lieut.-gov.

Spencer Phips, 25 Feb. 1731-2, and had Ruth, b. 28 Jan. 1732-3, d. 23

June 1740; Andrew, b. 15 Ap. 1735, d. 24 June 1740; a son (twin with

Andrew), d. 18 Ap. 1735; Elizabeth, b. 30 Mar. 1742, d. 16 Nov. 1749; Andrew,

b. 31 Aug. 1745. Andrew the f. inherited the homestead on Harvard Square, east

of Dunster Street, and succeeded his father as Steward of the College, in 1747,

which office he held about three years; thus nearly if not entirely completing

a century of Stewardship by the same family. He succeeded his father, also, in

the office of Town Clerk, which he held thirty-nine years, from 1731; and of

Town Treasurer, which he held twenty-three years from 1747. He was a

Representative in the General Court twenty-two years, 1742-1751, and 1757-1768;

Justice of the Peace; Register of Probate twenty-four years, 1745-1769; and

Judge of the Court of Common Pleas seventeen years, 1752-1769. He d. 19 May

1769, aged nearly 68; his w. Sarah d. at Tewksbury, Dec. 1793, a. 81.




8.

Moses, s. of Moses (5), m. Elizabeth Fillebrown, 25 Dec. 1746. He was a tanner,

and inherited part of the homestead, including half the dwellinghouse. He d. 8

Mar. 1753, aged nearly 50. His w. Elizabeth d. 1784. They had no children.  




9.

William, s. of Moses (5), m. Susanna Bricksey, 15 Mar. 1753, and had Abigail,

bap. 7 Oct. 1753, m. William Prentiss; Elizabeth (twin with Abigail),

bap. 7 Oct. 1753, m. Andrew Brown, 13 Dec. 1775; William, bap. 10 Aug.

1755; Moses, bap. 23 Oct. 1757, a cordwainer in Camb. 1779; Susanna

Mackey, bap. 23 Sept. 1759, living in 1781. William the f. inherited part

of the homestead, including half the dwelling-house. He d. before 18 May 1779;

his w. Susanna d. about 1794.




10.

Zechariah, s. of Aaron (6), m. Mary Stebbins, 16 Aug. 1743, and had Aaron,

bap. 16 June 1744, d. 22 Dec. 1746;4 Aaron, bap. 10 Oct.

1746,1 grad. 1767, and d. Oct. 1772, leaving a son Aaron, who d. 28 July 1817,

a. 48; Zechariah, bap. 2 Dec. 1750, prob. d. young; Elizabeth,

bap. 20 Dec. 1753, m. Major John Brown, 13 May 1776; Mary, bap. 16 May

1756, d. 1795; Richard, bap. 30 Nov. 1760. Zechariah the f. was a

carpenter, and inherited the homestead. He d. 1776.




11.

Andrew, s. of Andrew (7), m. Mary, only dau. of William Blair Townsend, Esq., 1

Nov. 1770; she d. 13 Mar. 1797, a. 46, and he m. Abigail, dau. of Bartholomew

Richardson of Woburn. He inherited the homestead and, after his mother's death,

the whole estate, including more than a hundred acres in the northeasterly

section of Cambridgeport. This tract embraced, substantially, besides a large

quantity of marsh, all the upland bounded northerly by Lincoln Street, easterly

by the marsh, southerly by School Street and westerly by a line passing through

the centre of the Brick Meeting-house lot, nearly parallel with Columbia

Street. About 1782 he removed to Tewksbury, but returned about 1796, and

resided several years in the house on Plymouth Street, recently destroyed,

familiarly known as the Cholera House, having sold the homestead, in 1794, to

the Corporation of Harvard College. In 1805 he erected the house now standing

at the S. W. corner of Hampshire and Windsor streets, where he subsequently

resided. When the great speculations in land commenced, about 1802, he sold

large portions of his estate, united with others in laying out streets for a

great city, and gave to the Town the school-house lot at the corner of Windsor

and School streets, and to the proprietors of the Brick Meeting-house the

easterly half of the square on which that house stood. He was Town Clerk,

1769-1780, and Town Treasurer, 1777, 1778. It is remarkable, that the office of

Town Clerk was held by three generations of the same family, father, son, and

grandson, for eighty consecutive years, and that the name of the incumbent was

Andrew Bordman, through the whole period. The first two also held the office of

Treasurer, for sixty-eight successive years. They deserve the thanks of

posterity for the very legible and neat appearance of their records. It is to

be lamented, however, that in regard to births and deaths, after about 1740,

the record is so meagre. He d. 27 July 1817, a. nearly 72; his w. Abigail d. 27

Aug. 1848, a. 78. As he had no children, the male line, in this branch of the

family, became extinct.




12.

William, S. of William (9), m. Sally McCleary, 17 Mar. 1784, and had William,

b. 1785, d. unm. 16 Mar. 1851; Sally, b. 1787, m. Isaac Bosworth, 1 Dec.

1805, and d. 2 Oct. 1842; John, b. 1789; Andrew, b. 1792; Moses,

b. 1794; James, b. 1796; Esther, b. 1798, m. Joseph Hiscock, 23

Sept. 1821; Charles, b. 1801, m. Christiana Reed 14 June 1827, and d. of

cholera at Cincinnati, July 1834. William the f. in 1802 sold his interest in

the homestead, and erected a house at the S. W. corner of Washington and Cherry

streets, where he d. 22 Sept. 1829; his w. Sally d. 25 Jan. 1837, a. 71.




13.

Richard, s. of Zechariah (10), was a bricklayer, and inherited a part of the

homestead at the westerly corner of Harvard Square and Dunster Street. He m.

Prudence Dockum, 10 April, 1794, and d. s. p. 17 Dec. 1816; his w. Prudence m.

Deac. Levi Farwell 21 May 1818, and d. in August 1847, a. 72.




14.

John, s. of William (12), m. Aliphal B. Wheeler 18 Jan. 1813, and had John;

James, d. 20 Dec. 1865, a. 49; Charles; Joseph H., d. 3 Mar. 1857,

a. 25. John the f. was a painter, resided in Cambridgeport, and d. 21 Nov.

1834, a. 45; his w. Aliphal B. d. 8 Oct. 1843, a. 48.  




15.

Andrew, s. of William (12), m. Adeline Hiscock 26 Oct. 1816; she was bur. 29

Aug. 1834, and he m. Anne Emery 21 June 1835. He resided in Cambridgeport, had

children by both wives, and d. 7 Sept. 1868, a. 76.




Borland,

John, of Boston, m. Anne, or Anna, dau. of Leonard Vassall, 20 Feb. 1749. In

1765, he purchased of Rev. East Apthorp's agent, and of the Wigglesworth heirs,

the estate bounded by Harvard, Bow, and Holyoke streets, except a small lot in

the northwesterly corner. Bow Street, however, was then further north than its

present location. The house in which he dwelt was long the residence of Dr.

Plympton. Probably he remained here until the Revolutionary troubles commenced.

Two of his twelve children were baptized here, in the Episcopal Church, Samuel,

26 Dec. 1765, and Thomas, 21 June 1767, d. 29 Sept. 1767. He d. in

Boston, 5 June 1775, a. 47. ‘His death was occasioned by the sudden breaking of

a ladder on which he stood, leading from the garret floor to the top of his

house.’ N. E. Chronicle. His w. Anna prob. m. William Knight, Esq.. of

Portsmouth, N. H., Ap. 1784; she executed a release to her son Leonard

Vassal Borland, of the shares of her children, William, Anna, and Elizabeth,

deceased, 26 Ap. 1784, styling herself, Anna Borland, widow of John Borland,

Esq.; and, 28 Ap. 1784, William Knight, Esq., and his w. Anna, executrix of the

will of John Borland late of Cambridge, Esq., executed a general power of

attorney to Leonard V. Borland. By sundry conveyances, dated 1783 and 1784, it

appears that the children of John and Anna Borland, besides those previously

named, were John Lindall: James (of New York); Francis

(physician, of Boston); Phebe, wife of George Spooner of Boston; and Jane,

wife of Jonathan Simpson of Cambridge. Of these, John Lindall, grad. H.

C. 1772, was Lieut.-col. in the British service, and d. in England, 16 Nov.

1825; Francis, grad. H. C. 1774, resided a few years in Boston and

Portsmouth, N. H., and was probably the same who died at Somerset, Mass., in

1820, aged 86. John the f. was probably s. of Francis Borland of Boston,— who

was b. 28 Dec. 1691, m. Jane, dau. of Hon. Timothy Lindall of Salem, 22 Sept.

1726, and died 16 Sept. 1763,— and grandson of John Borland, ‘one of the

principal merchants’ of Boston, who d. 30 Mar. 1727, aged 68.




Bosworth,

Jonathan, was here in 1632. In 1635 he owned a house and land on the westerly

side of Garden Street, not far from the Botanic Garden. He prob. left early. It

would seem that he was son or perhaps brother of Edward Bosworth, and had

brothers Nathaniel and Benjamin, and a sister who m. William Buckland. The

General Court ordered, 5 Aug. 1634, ‘That such moneys as shall be laid out for

the maintenance of widow Bosworth and her family shall be paid again by the

Treasurer;’ and, 7 July 1635, ‘in consideration of money disbursed by Mr. Henry

Seewall for the transportation of Edward Bosworth and his family,’ it was

ordered that Jonathan Bosworth, William Buckland, Nathanael Bosworth, and

Benjamin Bosworth, should pay £ 5 each, to said Sewall.




Bowers,

George, was of Scituate in 1637, of Plymouth in 1639, and soon afterwards in

Cambridge. His w. Barbaric d. 25 Mar. 1644, and he m. Elizabeth Worthington 15

Ap. 1649. Their s. Jerathmeel was b. 2 May 1650. George the f. d. 1656,

and his w. Elizabeth m. Henry Bowtell 25 June 1657. In his will are named wife,

and children, Benanuel (who had already received his portion); John;

Patience, wife of Humphrey Bradstreet; Silence; and Jerathmeel;

the wife and Jerathmeel to inherit the homestead. Matthew Bowers, who d.

30 Jan. 1644-5, was prob. s. of George. Mr. Bowers resided on the easterly side

of North Avenue, not far south from the Railroad bridge. In 1656 he conveyed to

his son Benanuel 20 acres in Charlestown, adjoining Cambridge line. Previously,

however, an unhappy difficulty occurred between the father and son; for Thomas

Danforth complained to the General Court, May 1652, against George Bowers, ‘for

rending a deed committed to his trust, with several articles between the said

George Bowers and Benanuel Bowers his son;’ for which offence a fine was

imposed; at the same Court, ‘George Bowers of Cambridge being complained on,

for putting in a vote on the election day for the Governor, acknowledged the

fact, not only this year but every  year since he came into these parts, [and]

pleaded ignorance: It is ordered, that the said George Bowers, for his offence

therein, shall pay the sum of £ 10.’ He was not a sworn freeman, and therefore

not a legal voter.




2.

Benanuel, s. of George (1), m. Elizabeth Dunster (called ‘cousin’ by President

Dunster, in his will), 9 Dec. 1653, and had son George, b. 3 Feb.

1653-4. In 1656, he received a deed of land in Charlestown, now Somerville,

adjoining Camb., where he had Barbary, b. 4 Jan. 1655; Elizabeth,

b. 8 Dec. 1656; Mary, b. 16 Sept. 1660; Henry, b. 2 June 1665,

and d. 16 Oct. 1690; Anna, b. 14 Oct. 1668; Bathsheba, b. 4 June

1671; Jonathan, b. 11 Aug. 1673; Mary, b. 20 May 1679, and d. 26

Dec. 1669. His passage through life was stormy, as related somewhat fully on

pp. 344-352. His will, dated 5 Oct. 1693, was proved 28 May 1698. His w.

Elizabeth was living 26 Dec. 1693.




3. John,

s. of George (1), grad. H. C. 1649; preached at Guilford, New Haven, Branford,

Derby, and Rye, in Connecticut; and d. about 1697. Quart. Reg., May 1836.

Savage (Gen. Dict.) says he died 14 June 1687; and that his son John

was minister at Rye, and died at Derby 23 Sept. 1708.




Jerathmeel,

s. of George (1), sold the homestead 2 Jan. 1683-4; he then resided in

Chelmsford, of which town he was a prominent inhabitant, and Representative in

the General Court. His w. was Elizabeth.




Bowes,

Nicholas, m. Sarah, dau. of James Hubbard, 2 June 1684, and had James,

b. 16 Jan. 1686-7, and another child who d. in infancy. His w. Sarah d. 26 Jan.

1688-9, aged 27, and he m. Dorcas, dau. of Daniel Champney, 6 May 1690: she d.

and he m. Martha, dau. of Capt. John Remington, 29 Jan. 1718-19. He removed to

Boston, and d. 23 Oct. 1721, aged 65. His s. William was bap. here, 31

Jan. 1702-3.




2.

Nicholas, prob. s. of Nicholas (1) by his second wife, m. Lucy, dau. of Rev.

John Hancock of Lexington, and had William; Lucy. m. Rev. Jonas Clark of

Lex.; Nicholas; Elizabeth; Dorcas, m. John Hill; Lydia; Mary; all

of whom were living in 1768. Nicholas the f. grad. H. C. 1725, was ordained at

Bedford. 15 July 1730, and dism. in 1754; was Chaplain in the Army at Fort

Edward in 1755, and d. at Brookfield as he was returning home. His w. Lucy m.

Rev. Samuel Cook of Menotomy 25 Nov. 1762, and d. 12 Sept. 1768, aged 56.




Elizabeth,

m. Rev. Henry Ware, 15 Sept. 1807. Widow Hannah, d. 18 July 1848, aged 81.




Bowman,

Nathaniel, was a proprietor ‘then inhabiting’ Watertown, 4 Feb. 1636-7, but

removed to Cambridge Farms (Lexington) about 1650, and d. 26 Jan. 1681-2. His

chil. were Francis, b. 1630; Mary, bur. 1 Jan. 1637-8; Joanna,

bur. 20 Nov. 1638; Dorcas, buried 6 Feb. 1638-9, aged 7 days; Nathaniel,

b. 6 Mar. 1640-41; Joanna, b. 20 Nov. 1642, prob. m.—— Turner; Dorcas,

b.——, m. Benjamin Blackleech, who d. and she m.—— Marsh.




2.

Francis, s. of Nathaniel (1), m. Martha Sherman of Watertown, 26 Sept. 1661,

and had Francis, b. 14 Sept. 1662; John, b. 19 Feb. 1664-5; Martha,

b. 2 Mar. 1666-7, d. 10 Dec. 1667; Nathaniel, b. 9 Feb. 1668-9; Mary,

b. about 1671, m. Rev. John Eveleth, 2 Dec. 1692, and had s. Joseph who d. here,

27 Oct. 1714, aged 18 Joseph, b. 18 May 1674; Anna, b. 19 Sept.

1676; Samuel, b. 14 Aug. 1679; Jonathan, b. about 1682; Martha,

b. 4 April 1685. Francis the f. inherited the homestead, and d. 16 Dec. 1687;

his w. Martha survived.




3.

Francis, s. of Francis (2), m. Lydia Stone 26 June 1684 she d. and he m. Ruth,

dau. of Rev. Samuel Angier of Watertown. He inherited the homestead in

Lexington, near Watertown, and d. 23 Dec. 1744, aged 82; his w. Ruth d. 23 July

1754, aged 70. He was a very active citizen, and frequently sustained public

office. He was Constable 1689, and Selectman 1696 and from 1700 to 1711. After

the incorporation of Lex., he was Representative from that town eight years,

between 1715 and 1733, and was also Justice of the Peace, when that office was

bestowed much more sparingly than now. His children, according to Hudson (Hist.

Lex.), were Francis, b. about  1685; Mary, m.—— Morse; Lydia,

m. Jonathan Simonds; John, b. 14 July 1689; Sarah, m. Philip

Russell; Isaac, b. 1693, d. 18 July 1785.




4.

Nathaniel, s. of Francis (2), m. Anna Barnard of Watertown, 16 Dec. 1692, and

had Mary, b. 22 Dec. 1693, m. Samuel Garfield of Wat. about 1714; Anne,

bap. 6 Sept. 1698, m. Nathaniel Bright of Wat. about 1714, and m. (2d) Richard

Clarke; Elizabeth, bap. 13 Nov. 1698, d. unm. 25 Feb. 1748; Abigail,

b. 1700, m. Matthew Bridge, Jr., 22 Mar. 1719-20, and d. 15 June 1785; Nathaniel,

bap. 31 May, 1702, and d. 26 Dec. 1723, leaving dau. Mary, b. 19 Dec. 1723, and

wife Ruth, who m. Oliver Livermore 24 Aug. 1726; and afterwards——Soden; Grace,

bap. 1 Oct. 1704, m. Nathaniel Coolidge 10 Mar. 1726-7; Sarah, bap. 25

May 1707, m. Samuel Stearns, 3 Feb. 1731-2; Jane, b.——,m. James Brown 21

Jan. 1733-4. Nathaniel the f. resided in Lexington near Wat., and d. 30 June

1748; his w. Anna d. 16 Sept. 1757.




5.

Joseph, s. of Francis (2), m. Phebe——, and had Joseph, b. 16 Sept. 1697;

Hannah, b. 11 Nov. 1699; James, b. 11 Sept. 1701; Jonathan,

b. 23 Feb. 1703-4, grad. H. C. 1724, ordained at Dorchester 5 Nov. 1729, and d.

30 May 1775; Francis, b. 10 June 1705, d. unm. 1750, and his brother

William, of Camb., administered; Edmund. b. 5 Mar. 1709-10, grad. H. C.

1728, merchant in Portsmouth N. H.; Thaddeus, b. 2 Sept. 1712; William,

b. 2 Sept. 1715; Martha, b. 8 Sept. 1718, m. Samuel Bridge, 27 Ap. 1738.

Joseph the f. resided in Lexington, which town he represented in the General

Court six years between 1718 and 1737. He was also Justice of the Peace, and

Selectman of Camb., 1712. He d. 8 Ap. 1762, a. nearly 88; his w. Phebe d. 20

Dec. 1751, a. 78.




6.

Samuel, s. of Francis (2), m. Rebecca, dau. of Thomas Andrew, 21 Nov. 1700; she

d. 18 Nov. 1713, and he m. Deborah, dau. of John Wyeth, who prob. d. about

1783. His children were Andrew, b. 15 Oct. 1701, d. 6 Ap. 1702; Samuel,

b. 2 Mar. 1702-3; Martha, b. 13 May 1704, d. 1 Dec. 1713; Mary,

b. 14 Aug. 1706; Rebecca, b. 10 Jan. 1708-9; Hannah, b. 2 Ap.

1711, m. Beriah Wetmore of Middletown, Conn.; Andrew, b. 27 Ap. 1713; Martha,

b. 10 Feb. 1714-15, m. Nehemiah Cutter, 17 July 1739; Deborah, b. 30 May

1716, m. Nathaniel Kidder, 17 Sept. 1741; Noah, b. 23 Oct. 1718; Elizabeth,

bap. 7 May 1721, d. 11 Oct. 1739; Eunice, bap. 4 Nov. 1722; Abigail,

bap. 15 Mar. 1723-4, m. William Winship, Jr., 30 Dec. 1755; Susanna,

bap. 10 July 1726. Samuel the f. d. 1746, and his son Samuel, then of

Chs., administered. He resided on the easterly side of North Avenue, near the

Bridge on the homestead of Thomas Andrew, since owned and occupied by Mr. Ozias

Morse; and his estate extended to the Charlestown line, and perhaps beyond it.

He was elected Deacon of the Cambridge Church Aug. 5. 1724; Selectman fourteen

years, 1722-1727, 1735-1743; and Representative, 1741.




7. John,

s. of Francis (3), d. at Lex. 30 April 1726, leaving w. Mary, who d. 28 June

1757, and children, John, Jonas, Francis, Ebenezer, and Ruth. He

named his father, Francis Bowman, as executor of his will.




8

William, s. of Joseph (5), m. Mary Reed of Lex. 5 May 1753, and had Mary,

b. 28 Feb. 1754, m. Joel Viles, 27 June 1775; Hannah, bap. 4 Jan. 1756,

in. James Walker of Burlington; Phebe, bap. 19 June 1757, m. Jonathan

Bridge, 22 Feb. 1781; Martha, bap. 19 Nov. 1758, m. Abraham Smith 8 May

1788; Betty, bap. 28 Oct. 1759, m. William Bridge of Waltham; Lydia,

bap. 14 Dec. 1766, m. John Davis of Methuen. William the f. resided in Lex, and

afterwards in West Cambridge. He was a prominent citizen, and d. 12 Oct. 1793,

a. 78; his w. Mary d. 27 Oct. 1802, a. 76.




9.

Samuel, s. of Samuel (6), m. Hannah Frost, 20 Mar. 1745-6, and had Samuel,

bap. 26 Ap. 1747; Edmund, bap. 12 Feb. 1748-9; Hannah, bap. 17

Feb. 1750-51. Samuel the f. d. June 1783; his w. prob. d. 25 Ap. 1794.




10.

Noah, s. of Samuel (6), m. Hannah Winship of Lex. (pub. 14 July 1744), and had Hannah,

prob. b. 1745, adm. to the Ch. 1763; Joshua, bap. 15 Feb. 1746-7, grad

H. C. 1766, a Captain in the Continental army, m. Abigail Fowle of Wat., 1767; Elizabeth,

bap. 1 May 1748, perhaps m.  Francis Whitmore 3d of Medf., 6 June 1765; Andrew,

bap. 3 Mar. 1754, a physician, d. 9 Feb. 1777. He had also dau. Susanna,

adm. to the Ch. 1777. In his will, dated 19 May 1782, and proved 2 Oct. 1782,

are named w. Hannah, grandson Nataniel Bowman, living in his family, and then

in College, nephew Samuel Kidder, and son-in-law Nicholas Pike of Newburyport.




11.

Solomon, parentage not ascertained, m. Abigail Brown 1 Mar. 1768, and had Abiqail

Brown, b. 12 Mar. 1769, m. Ebenezer Cutter of Charlestown, 6 Dec. 1789; Sybil,

b. 2 Oct. 1770, m. Nathan Nurse 24 Mar. 1803; Elizabeth, b. 23 July

1773, d. 24 Ap. 1797.




Bowtell,

John (otherwise written Boutell, Bouttill, and Boutaile), by w. Margaret, had Mary,

b. 26 Oct. 1646; Margaret, b. 4 Jan. 1650-51; John, b. 1652, d. 1

Dec. 1673. John the f. d. 30 Aug. 1676, a. about 60 his w. Margaret was living

in 1689. Mary, who was ‘burned to death in a fit,’ 24 Jan. 1701-2, may

have been dau. of John.




2.

Henry, m. Elizabeth, wid. of George Bowers, 25 June 1657, and d. 24 May 1681;

his w. Elizabeth survived him.




Brackett,

John, m. Sarah, dau. of John Stedman, 23 Aug. 1662, and had Sarah, b. 11

April 1663, d. 19 Sept. 1665; John, bap. 21 April 1667. John the f. d.

in Boston between 12 Dec. 1666 and 30 Jan. 1666-7; his w. Sarah m. successively

Dr. Samuel Alcock of Boston, and lion. Thomas Graves and Col. John Phillips,

both of Charlestown.




Bradish,

Robert (sometimes written Bradishe, Breadish, Broadish, and Brodish), purchased

of John Steele, 28 Aug. 1635, a house and land at the westerly corner of

Harvard and Holyoke streets, a lot on the opposite side of Harvard Street,

where the Sewall house stood, and several acres out of the village. By his w.

Mary, he had s. Joseph, b. May 1638. His w. d. Sept. 1638, and he m.

Vashti——, and had Samuel, b. 23 Feb. 1639-40, d. 6 July 1642; John,

b. 3 Dec. 1645; Samuel, b. 28 Nov. 1648. d. 9 Dec. 1648; he had also,

perhaps by first wife, James; Hannah; Mary, in. Matthew Gibbs. Robert

the f. d. about 1659; in his will, dated 1 May 1657 and proved 29 Oct. 1659, he

named w. Vashti (who d. in 1672), and chil. James, John, Joseph, Mary Gibbs,

Hannah; also son-in-law Ezekiel Morrill.




2.

Joseph, s. of Robert (1), was in Sudbury, 1662, in Framinghaim, 1672, and

returned to Camb. about 1678. He m. Mary——, and had Mary, b. 10 Ap.

1665, m. John Green 22 Nov. 1684; Sarah, b. 6 May 1667, prob. d. young; Hannah,

b. 14 Jan. 1669-70, m. Edward Marrett, and d. 9 Ap. 1754 (Barry says she first

m. Joseph Stanhope. Hist. Fram.); Joseph, b. 28 Nov. 1672, prob. the

pirate sent to London, 1699, and executed; James; Ruth, m. Thomas Ford

of Marshfield, 5 Ap. 1711; John, b. 18 Sept. 1678. Joseph the f. d.

before 2 Ap. 1725, when a part of his estate in Cambridge was sold by Edward

Marrett and w. Hannah, John Green and w. Mary, John Bradish, all of Camb.,

James Bradish of Westborough and Thomas Ford and w. Ruth of Marshfield,

describing themselves as ‘children of Joseph Bradish, late of Cambridge,

yeoman, deceased, who was son of Robert Bradish, formerly of Cambridge

aforesaid, yeoman, also deceased.’ 




3.

James, S. of Joseph (2), rem. to Marlborough where he m. Damaris Rice 16 June

1708, and had Hepzibah, b. 1709; Sarah, b. 1711; Robert,

b. 1712; Mary, b. 1715; James, b. 1717; John, b. 30 Aug.

1719, who removed to Hardwick, 1742, in. Mary Green of Southborough 1746, adm.

Hardwick Church, 1746, chosen Deacon, 1774, and removed to Cummington, 1778; Jonas,

b. 7 Aug. 1724; Sarah, b. about 1727, d. 27 Aug. 1740, in her 13th year;

Anna, b. 6 June 1729; Joseph, b. 26 Feb. 1731-2, d. 28 Aug. 1740




4. John,

s. of Joseph (2), m. Hepzibah——, and had Hannah, b. 27 Oct. 1705: John,

b. 10 Sept. 1717; James, b. 30 July 1709; Elizabeth, b. 1 Feb.

1711-12, m. John Wood of Charlestown, 1732; Jonathan, b. 16 Sept. 1713; William,

b. 31 May 1715, d. 1 Oct. 1736; Ebenezer, b. 28 April 1716; Sarah,

b. 27 Jan. 1717-18, m. John Morse 29 July 1736; Rebecca, b. 10 Dec.

1720, m. Thomas Oliver, and was his wid. in 1746; Mary, bap. 17 June

1722, d. young; Isaac, b. 25 June 1723. John the f. d. 17 July 1741, a.

nearly 60; his w. Hepzibah d. 10 Dec. 1735, a. 50; his second w. (Mrs. Abigail

Tucker of  Chs., whom he m. 1738) survived him. His residence was at the N. W.

corner of Brighton and Eliot streets. He was College Glazier, forty years from

1701; Selectman six years, first in 1725; and Deacon of the church from 5 May

1738.




5. John,

s. of John (4), had dau. Hepzibah, bap. 15 Mar. 1740-41, d. 22 Mar.

1740-41; he was then at his father's house.




6.

James, s. of John (4), resided at Chs., where he d. Mar. 1798, a. 89; Mary w.

of James Bradish, Jr., of Chs. d. 4. Mar. 1776, a. 47, and was buried at Camb.




7.

Jonathan, s. of John (4), may have been the same whose dau. Sarah was

bap. 29 Mar. 1741. He resided in Chs., where his dau. Catherine d. 1836,

a. 83.




8.

Ebenezer, s. of John (4), m. Eunice, dau. of Joseph Cook, 1739 (pub. 10 June),

and had Eunice, bap. 15 June 1740, d. 5 Mar. 1740-41; Ebenezer,

bap. 29 Aug. 1742, d. young; Sarah, b. 26 Feb. 1743-4, m. Dr. Ebenezer

Hunt of Northampton, 5 Nov. 1772; Eunice, b. 22 Mar. 1744-5, d. unm. 10

Jan. 1797; Ebenezer, b. 17 Sept. 1746; Eleanor, b. 30 Jan. 1748-9,

m. Hon. David Cobb of Taunton, and d. 7 Jan. 1808. Ebenezer the f. was a

glazier and succeeded his father in the care of glazing the College edifices.

He purchased the estate on the easterly side of Holyoke Street, south of Mount

Auburn Street, sometimes called the Holyoke estate, in 1740, where he resided

until 1749, when he bought the Blue Anchor Tavern, in Brighton Street, where he

continued through life. This house, under his direction, became very popular.

He dealt largely in real estate, and appears to have been not only

enterprising, but judicious and successful in his transactions. He d. 17 Oct.

1785, a. nearly 70.




9.

Isaac, s. of John (4), by w. Esther, had Esther, m. John Goodwin 3d of

Chs. (afterwards of Camb.) 21 Nov. 1764, and d. 19 Aug. 1840, a. 95; Isaac,

b. 3 Nov. 1752, grad. H. C. 1773, of Topsfield in 1795; William, b. 20

July 1754; Abiqail, b. 15 July 1756, d. 2 Oct. 1756; Abigail, b.

14 June 1758, d. unm. 18 Oct. 1815; Ebenezer King, b. 21 Nov. 1760, d.

19 Dec. 1760; Ebenezer King, b. 24 June 1762, d. 16 July 1796; Timothy,

b. 28 Sept. 1763, d. 15 Nov. 1763; Sarah, b. 9. Oct. 1765, d. 5 Oct.

1767; James, b. 18 Mar. 1770, d. 4 May 1770. The eldest child, Esther,

was b. about 1745; and there may have been others between her and Isaac,

the first recorded in Camb. Isaac the f. resided on the homestead. He was a

blacksmith, and for several years College Smith; his shop stood on Winthrop

Street, opposite the old jail. For many years before his death he was jailor;

in which office he was succeeded by his son-in-law, John Goodwin, who in turn

was succeeded by his son-inlaw, Jacob Watson, the office being to some extent

hereditary in the female line. Like many of his relatives in different branches

of the family, he was occasionally insane, and d. by suicide, May 1790, a.

nearly 67.




10.

Ebenezer, s . of Ebenezer (8), m. Hannah Paine of Worcester, 1772 (pub. 12

Sept.), and had Ebenezer, b. 8 Sept. 1773, grad. H. C. 1792, rem. to

Wilkesbarre, Penn., was largely concerned in land speculations, and d. several

years ago; Timothy Paine, b. 10 Ap. 1775, d. young; Elizabeth W.,

m. Walter Burling of New York, 22 June 1800; Timothy Paine, b. 4 Sept.

1781, d. young; Timothy Paine, bap. 28 Jan. 1786, d. before attaining

manhood; Eunice, bap. 14 Sept. 1788, d. 22 Ap. 1791. Ebenezer the f.

grad. H. C. 1769, studied law, practiced a short time in Menotomy, afterwards

in Camb., and resided at the S. W. corner of Mt. Auburn and Eliot streets. His

supposed Tory predilections subjected him to considerable inconvenience during

the Revolution. By a humble submission, however, and a promise of good

behavior, as well as by the recommendation of a committee on his behalf, he was

permitted to remain, and his property escaped confiscation. In the latter part

of his life he resided in Lancaster, where his habits of self-indulgence became

more inveterate, and he d. by suicide, 29 or 30 Ap. 1818.




11.

William, s. of Isaac (9), m. Ruth, dau. of Benjamin Green of Groton, and had Esther

Rand, b. I Mar. 1789, d. 17 Mar. 1805; Elizabeth Woods, b. 23 Jan.

1791; Sarah Goodwin, b. 13 Feb. 1793; Ruth Keep, b. 10 Mar. 1795;

32  William King, b. 19 Sept. 1797; Louisa Chandler, b. 29 Jan.

1800. William the f. was a blacksmith, but thriftless, and of unsteady habits.

He sold his share of the homestead in 1794, and was a public charge, with his

family, in 1807. He d. in the almshouse, 26 Aug. 1817, a. 63.




Bradshaw,

Humphrey (elsewhere written Bradsheere, Bredsha, and Bredshew), was in Camb. in

1652, and received his dividend of the Shawshine lands. By his w. Patience,

dau. of Geo. Bowers, he had Sarah, b. 3 May 1653; John, b. 24

June 1655, had liberty to build a seat in the meetinghouse, 1678, and is

supposed to have afterwards resided in Medford; Ruth, b. 3 Nov. 1657.

His w. d. and he m. Martha, wid. of William Russell, 24 Mar. 1665-6. He resided

in Menotomy, frequently held minor offices and acted on committees for the

town, and d. 9 May 1682. His wid. m. Thomas Hall, 24 May 1683.




Mary,

perhaps sister to Humphrey, m. William Mitchelson, 26 Ap. 1654. Stephen, s. of

John, bap. 25 July 1708. Henry, m. Hannah Gibbs Cooke, 3 June 1781.




Bradstreet,

Simon, was one of the original founders of Camb. He resided at the easterly

corner of Brighton Street and Harvard Square. He was a prominent citizen here,

as well as in other towns where he successively resided, and was one of the

first board of Selectmen, or Townsmen, elected in Camb. About the time of

Hooker's emigration to Hartford, he removed to Ipswich, and thence to Andover,

about 1644; of which town he was a principal founder, and Selectman from its

organization until 1672. He afterwards removed to Boston, and thence to Salem,

in 1695, where he d. 27 Mar. 1697, a. 94 years. Before he left England, he m.

Ann, dau. of Gov. Thomas Dudley. She d. at Andover, 16 Sept. 1672, in the 60th

year of her age. He afterwards m. a sister of Sir George Downing. His children,

all by his first w., were Samuel; Simon; Dudley; John; Dorothy, m. Rev.

Seaborn Cotton 25 June 1654, had nine children, and d. 26 Feb. 1671-2; Hannah,

m. Andrew Wiggin of Exeter, N. H.; Sarah, m. Richard Hubbard of Ipswich,

who d. in 1681, and she m. Samuel Ward of Marblehead, a Major in the Canada

Expedition of 1690, in which he lost his life; Mercy, m. Maj. Nathaniel

Wade, who d. in Medford, 28 Nov. 1707. These names are gathered from Gov.

Bradstreet's will. Some writers name another daughter, Ann, whom I

regard as identical with Hannah; these two names were often used

interchangeably, and the father mentions only one in his will. Those who make a

duplicate of Ann and Hannah, omit Sarah entirely, and thus

preserve the number, four sons and four daughters, which Mrs. Bradstreet

claimed as her own. The name of Mercy has been called Mary, in

some publications, but erroneously; it is Mercy in her father's will,

and on the Medford Records, where the birth of her children is recorded.




2.

Samuel, s. of Simon (1), m. Mercy, dau. of Capt. William Tyng, and had, in

Boston, Elizabeth, b. 29 Jan. 1663-4, d. young; Annice or Ann,

b. 17 Nov. 1665, d. young; Mercy, b. 20 Nov. 1667, m. Dr. James Oliver

of Camb., and d. 29 Mar. 1710. Dr. Bradstreet's w. Mercy d. 6 Sept. 1669, and

he m. Martha, and had Ann, b. 3 Sept. 1670; John; Simon, b. 1680,

elected John Leverett. Esq., as his guardian, 29 July 1697, being then 17 years

old. Samuel the f. grad. H. C. 1653, and was Fellow. He was a physician in

Boston, Representative of Andover, 1670, removed to Jamaica, and d. 1685.




3.

Simon, s. of Simon (1), m. his cousin Lucy, dau. of Rev. John Woodbridge of

Newbury, and had Simon; John, b. 1677; Lucy, b. 1680, m. Hon.

Jonathan Remington of Camb., 5 Sept. 1711, and d. 18 Ap. 1743. John, a.

20, and Lucy, a. 17, chose Samuel Ruggles of Roxbury (whose wife was

their aunt), to be their guardian, 9 Sept. 1697. Simon the f. grad. H. C. 1660,

preached for a time at Charlestown, was settled at New London, and d. 1683; his

wid. Lucy m. Daniel Epes, and d. at Medford. Her will, dated 20 Dec. 1707, was

proved 11 July 1710.




4.

Dudley, s. of Simon (1), m. Ann, wid. of Theodore Price, 1673 (Felt's Hist.

Salem), and had Dudley, b. Ap. 1678, grad. H. C. 1698, taught school

in  Andover, ordained at Groton, 16 June 1706, became an Episcopalian, went to

England for Episcopal orders, and d. there of small-pox, 1714. Dudley the f.

resided at Andover, and d. 13 Nov. 1702.




5. John,

s. of Simon (1), resided in Topsfield, and had, by w. Sarah,, Simon, b.

14 Ap. 1682 (who m. Elizabeth, dau. of Rev. Joseph Capen of Topsfield), and

perhaps others. Thayer's Fam. Mem.




6.

Simon, s. of Simon (3), grad. H. C. 1693, preached a few years at Medford, was

ordained at Chs. 26 Oct. 1698, and d. 31 Dec. 1741, a. 72. He was distinguished

especially for his knowledge of the Greek language; and it is reported that

Lieut.-gov. Tailer, in introducing him to Gov. Burnet, remarked, ‘Here is a man

who can whistle Greek.’ Mr. Bradstreet had several children, and among them was

Rev. Simon of Marblehead.




Brattle,

Thomas, m. Elizabeth, dau. of Capt. William and Elizabeth Tyng, and had Thomas,

b.——, d. 5 Sept. 1657; Thomas, b. 20 June 1658; Elizabeth, b. 30

Nov. 1660, m. Nathaniel Oliver, 3 Jan. 1676-7; William, b. 22 Nov. 1662;

Katherine, b. 26 Sept. 1644, m. John Eyre 20 May 1680, and after his

death in. Wait Winthrop 13 Nov. 1707, and d. 2 Aug. 1725; Bethia, b. 13

Dec. 1666, m. Joseph Parsons of Boston, and d. 4 July 1-690; Mary, b. 10

Aug. 1668, m. John Mico 20 Aug. 1689, and d. 22 Dec. 1733; Edward, b. 18

Dec. 1670, m. Mary Legg of Marblehead 23 Mar. 1692-3, and d. in 1719. Thomas

the f. resided in Boston, and, while towns were permitted to elect

non-residents as Representatives, he represented Lancaster, 1671, 1672, and

Concord, 1678, 1679. He was a member of the Suffolk Troop, Cornet in 1670, and

Captain in 1676, in which office he was actively engaged in Philip's War. He d.

5 Ap. 1683, a. 60. His w. Elizabeth d. suddenly 9 Nov. 1682, a. 44, at the

wedding of her niece Anna Shepard and Daniel Quincy. Judge Sewall, who was

present, says she died immediately after her illness commenced, and that she

was laid out on the bridal bed. [Her mother, Mrs. Elizabeth Tyng, was daughter

of Rowland Coytmore, Master of the Trinity or East India House, whose widow

Katherine d. at Charlestown; 29 Nov. 1659; Mrs. Coytmore, by her first

husband,— Gray, had Parnell, m. Increase Nowell; Katherine, m. Thomas Graves, a

Rear Admiral; Sarah, m. –Williams; by her second husband, Coytmore, she had

Elizabeth, m. Capt. William Tyng; and Thomas, a ship-master, who was lost at

sea 1645, and whose wid. Martha, dau. of Capt. Rainsborough and sister to Col.

Rainsborough of Cromwell's army, became successively the wife of Gov. John

Winthrop and of Mr. John Cogan, and d. 1660; of her, it is remarkable that she

had three husbands, children by each, and yet d. childless.]




2.

Thomas, s. of Thomas (1), grad. H. C. 1676, resided in Boston, was Treasurer of

the College twenty-five years from 1688, and d. unm. 16 or 18 May 1713. He was

a principal founder of the Brattle Street Church, and a steadfast opposer of

the violent proceedings of the courts, during the witchcraft delusion in 1692.




3.

William, s. of Thomas (1), m. Elizabeth Hayman of Boston, 3 Nov. 1697, and had Thomas,

bap. 14 Aug. 1698, d. young; William, b. 18 Ap. 1706. William the f.

grad. H. C. 1680; Tutor; Fellow, 1707 to 1717; Treasurer, 1713 to 1715;

Bachelor of Divinity, 1692; Fellow of the Royal Society; ordained at Cambridge

25 Nov. 1696, where he d. 15 Feb. 1716-17, a. 54. His w. Elizabeth d. 28 July

1715, and he m. Elizabeth, widow of Rev. Joseph Green of Danvers, and dau. of

Rev. Joseph Gerrish of Wenham; she d. at Medford 26 Nov. 1747. See pp. 282-287.




4.

Edward, s. of Thomas (1), settled in Marblehead, was a Captain, m. Mary, dau.

of John Legg, and d. in 1719, and his w. Mary m. Col. Edmund Goffe 24 July

1728.




5.

William, s. of William (3), m. Katherine, dau. of Gov. Gurdon Salton-stall, 23

Nov. 1727, and had William, b. 4. Jan. 1728-9, d. 14 Oct. 1730; Katherine,

b. 2 June 1730, m. John Mico Wendell 13 Aug. 1752, and d. 30 Jan. 1821; Mary,

bap. 18 March 1732-3; Elizabeth, bap. 16 June 1734; Sarah, bap.

20 June 1736; William, bap. 8 Oct. 1738; Lucy, bap. 30 Mar. 1740;

Thomas, bap. 14 Feb. 1741-2; Elizabeth, bap. 8 May 1743. Only  Katherine

and Thomas survived to maturity. His w. Katherine d. 28 April 1752, a.

47, and he m. wid. Martha Allen of Boston, dau. of Thomas Fitch, Esq. William

the f. grad. H. C. 1722, resided in the house which still bears his name on

Brattle Street, and was successively physician, preacher, and lawyer, and was

Attorney-general, 1736 and 1747. An inordinate love of popularity seems to have

been one of his most striking characteristics; and his taste was abundantly

gratified. He was appointed Justice of the Peace, 1729, at the early age of

twenty-three years; was Selectman twenty-one years, between 1729 and 1772;

Representative ten years, first elected in 1729; member of the Council from

1755 to 1773, except the single year 1769, when he was negatived by the

Governor. As early as 1729, he was Major; Capt. of the Ancient and Hon.

Artillery in 1733; Adjutant-general as early as 1758; and Brigadier-general. Up

to 1769, Gen. Brattle seems to have advocated the popular rights, and was

probably negatived by the royal Governor as a punishment. But soon afterwards

he received new light concerning the matter in dispute between the Provinces

and Great Britain, and was allowed to resume his seat in the Council. As a

further reward for his political conversion, he was appointed, in 1771,

Major-general of the Militia throughout the Province; and from this time the

Government had not a more devoted servant. On the other hand. his subserviency

to British power did not secure all which he desired. He was doubtless

gratified with the commission of Major-general; but, after nearly twenty years

service as a member of the Council, he must have been mortified and chagrined,

when he learned that he was not named as a Mandamus Councillor, but was

superseded by Judge Lee, and still worse, by Col. Oliver, his subordinate

officer, both as Councillor and Lieutenant-governor. His fate furnishes a sad

example of the folly of attempting to serve two masters. He took shelter in

Boston when the people became roused to action; he had gone too far ever to

reinstate himself in their good opinion, and his only alternative was to put

his trust under the shadow of British power. In Dec. 1774, ostensibly for the

consideration of £ 1,500 sterling, he conveyed to his son Thomas Brattle all

his real estate in Cambridge. When the British troops evacuated Boston he went

to Halifax, N. S., and there d. 25 Oct. 1776.




6.

Thomas, S. of William (5), grad. H. C. 1760, and was Member of the Academy of

Arts and Sciences, and of the Mass. Historical Society. He was in Europe when

the Revolutionary War commenced; and, perhaps chiefly on account of his

father's apostacy, he was proscribed as an absentee in 1778. He returned to

Newport, R. 1. in 1779, but was not permitted to reside in Massachusetts until

1784, when he was forgiven on account of his kindness and generosity to

Americans in Europe. It is doubtful whether he was a thorough Tory; but it is

certain he was not an active one. He was too fond of luxurious ease to peril

life, limb, or personal comfort, upon any political question. After his return,

he lived in quietness among his fellow-townsmen. His house was open to his

friends, where he dispensed a most generous hospitality. The taste he displayed

in ornamenting his grounds, and cultivating the choicest fruits and flowers,

was a subject of general admiration. His personal conduct was such, that the

late Dr. Holmes styles him a ‘very worthy and respectable man.’ He d. unm. 7

Feb. 1801, a. & 9. In him, the male line, in direct descent from Rev.

William Brattle, became extinct.




Brewer,

John, by w. Anne, had John, b. 10 Sept. 1642; Hannah, b. 18 Jan.

1644-5. This family prob. rem. to Sudbury, and thence to Framingham.




Bridge,

John, was among the earliest inhab. of Camb., and owned land here in 1632. He

resided, 1635, at the N. E. corner of Dunster and South streets, and soon

afterwards owned a house at the N. W. corner of Holyoke and Winthrop streets.

About 1638, he purchased a house near the spot where the Washington

Headquarters now stands, with twelve acres of land, and resided there. He was

early elected Deacon of the Church; was Selectman twelve years, between 1635

and 1652; Representative four years, from 1637 to 1641; and frequently employed

in the settlement of estates, and in  determining the boundaries of towns. He

m. Elizabeth Saunders 1658 (marriage contract dated 29 Nov. 1658), who had

previously been the w. of Roger Bancroft of Camb. and Martin Saunders of

Braintree. He d. about 1665, leaving wife, son Matthew, and

granddaughter Dorcas, dau. of s. Thomas deceased. His w. Elizabeth

subsequently m. Edward Taylor of Boston, and was living in 1685. See Roger

Bancroft.




2.

Thomas, s. of John (1), m. Dorcas——, and had Dorcas, b. 16 Feb. 1648-9,

m. Daniel Champney 3 Jan. 1665-6. Thomas and his w. Dorcas both d. before 28

Nov. 1654, when his father was appointed administrator.




3.

Matthew, s. of John (1), m. Anna, dau. of Nicholas Danforth, and had John,

b. 15 June 1645, d. 1672, and his father administered; Anna, b. about

1647, living in 1674, m. Saml. Livermore, Wat., 4 June 1668; Martha, b.

19 Jan. 1648-9, d. 15 Jan. 1649-50; Matthew, b. 5 May 1650; Samuel,

b. 14, 17, or 24 Feb. 1652-3, d. 25 Feb. 1672-3; Thomas, b. 1 June 1656,

d. 28 Mar. 1673; Elizabeth, b. 17 Aug. 1659, m. Capt. Benj. Garfield,

Wat., 19 Jan. 1677-8, and (2d) Samuel Harrington. Matthew the f. rem. to the

Farms, now Lex., where he owned 400 acres, m. 1668, previously to which he had

prob. resided on the estate at the N. W. corner of Brattle and Mason streets,

which he bought in 1657, and sold to Capt. Pyam Blowers in 1672, being then

occupied by Reuben Luxford. He inherited his father's homestead, which he sold

to John Marrett in 1683. In early life he was accused, probably without

sufficient cause, of a heinous crime, for which he was arraigned before the

General Court. June 4 1637, ‘Matthew Bridge, being accused to be guilty of the

untimely death of John Abbot, the said Matthew and John Bridge his father were

bound in £ 40. for his appearance at the next Quarter Court, to be held the

first Tuesday in the 7th mo. at Boston.’ Sept. 19, 1637, ‘Matthew Bridge

appearing, and no evidence coming in against him, he was quit by proclamation.’

His innocence is to be presumed, not only from the absence of testimony against

him, but from his subsequent character and conduct. He married into one of the

most respectable families in Camb. and appears to have lived to a good old age,

respected by his townsmen. He d. 28 Ap. 1700, when he must have been more than

80 years old; his w. Anna d. 2 Dec. 1704.




4.

Matthew, s. of Matthew (3), m. Abigail, dau. of Joseph Russell, and had Mary,

b. 19 June 1688, m. Wm. Russell; Anna,b. 12 Sept. 1691, m.—— Watson; Matthew,

b. 1 Mar. 1693-4; Abigail, b. 1 Ap. 1696, m.——Whitney; Joseph, b.

8 July 1698, d. 1 Nov. 1778, and his w. Abigail d. 13 Dec. 1797, a. 95; John,

b. 1 Sept. 1700; Elizabeth, b. 30 Nov. 1703; Samuel, b. 2 May

1705, d. 8 June 1791, and his w. Martha d. 10 June 1793, a. 76; Martha,

b. 20 Sept. 1807. Matthew the f. resided on the homestead in Lex., which was

secured to him by deed from his father in 1674. He d. 29 May 1738, a. 88; his

w. Abigail d. 14 Dec. 1722, a. 55.




5.

Matthew, s. of Matthew (4), m. Abigail, dau. of Nathaniel Bowman, 24 Mar.

1719-20, and had Matthew, b. 18 July 1721, grad. H. C. 1741, ordained at

Framingham 19 Feb. 1745-6, and d. 2 Sept. 1775; Anna, b. 1723,

m.——Brooks; Nathaniel, b. 8 July 1725; Sarah, b. 30 Sept. 1728.

Mat-Thew the f. d. at Waltham 25 Mar. 1761. His w. Abigail d. 15 June 1785. See

Barry's Hist. Fram.




Brigham,

Sebastian, about 1638 bought house and garden at the N. W. corner of Holyoke

and Winthrop streets, which he sold to John Bridge in 1639. He prob. rem. to

Rowley, where one of the same name was Captain of the militia, 1643, and was

Representative in 1650. Gage's Hist. Rowley.




2.

Thomas, came to N. E. in the Susan and Ellen, 1635, then aged 32, and

about 1638 resided at the easterly corner of Brattle and Ash streets. By his w.

Mercy he had Thomas, b. about 1641, d. 25 Nov. 1717, a. 76; John,

b. 9 Mar. 1644-5, d. 16 Sept. 1728, a. 83; Mary, b.——, m. John Fay of

Marlborough, had John, b. 30 Nov. 1669, David, b. 15 Oct. 1671, d. 2 Aug. 1676,

and Samuel, b. 11 Oct. 1673, not long after whose birth the mother died; Hannah,

b. 9 Mar. 1650-51, m. Wm. Ward of Marlborough; Samuel, b. 12 Jan.

1652-3, d. 24 July 1713, aged 60. Thomas the f. was Constable in  1639 and

1642, Selectman, 1640, 1647, and d. 8 Dec. 1653. His w. Mercy (whose name is

said to have been Hurd) m. Edmund Rice, Sen., of Sudbury 1 Mar. 1655-6, who

removed to Marlborough and d. in May 1663, and she m. William Hunt of Concord

whom she survived, and d. at Marlborough 22 or 28 Dec. 1693. On her second

marriage, she took with her to Sudbury and to Marlborough all her children,

from whom descended a numerous posterity, residing in and near Marlborough,

some of whom attained high distinction.5 




Brown,

or Browne, Richard, owned land south of the river, which he sold in 1645; but

probably was a resident of Watertown.




2.

Robert, m. Barbara Eden 8 May 1649. They seem to have had no children. In 1657

he purchased a house and land at the S. E. corner of Holyoke and Bow streets,

when the westerly end of Bow Street was several rods more northerly than its

present location. He d. 23 Nov. 1690, a. 70. His w. Barbara d. 1 June 1693, a.

80.




3. John,

m. Esther Makepeace of Boston, and had in Camb., Joseph, b. 8 Feb.

1655-6, killed by a cart 24 Sept. 1671; Elizabeth, b. 26 Mar. 1657; Sarah.

b. 18 July 1661; Mary, b. 19 Dec. 1662; and ‘in Marlboro,’ John,

b. 27 Nov. 1664; Hester, b. and d. 1667; Thomas, b. 1669; Daniel,

b. 1671; Deborah, b. 1673; Abigail, b. 1675; Joseph, b.

1677. John the f. resided in Menotomy, sold his estate 27 Oct. 1665, and four

days afterwards bought in Marlborough; in the deed of purchase, he is styled

‘Scotsman.’ He again ‘sold to Thomas Rice, 1678, moved to Wat., and d. 1696,

leaving John, Thomas, Daniel, and Joseph; and four daus. who m.

John Justin, John Adams, Thomas Darby, and John Hartshorn.’ Barry's Hist.

Fram.




4.

Thomas, m. Martha, wid. of Richard Oldam, 7 Oct. 1656, and had Mary, b.

28 Ap. 1658, d. young; Mehetabel, b. 13 May 1661; Mary, b. 1 Nov.

1663, d. before 1690; Ebenezer, b. 15 June 1665; Ichabod, b. 5.

Sept. 1666; Martha, b. 19 Oct. 1668, n. Samuel Parker of Reading, 3 Jan.

1688-9. Thomas the f. resided south of the river, on the estate which he

purchased of Richard Oldam's executor in 1659. He d. in 1690. His w. Martha and

four children survived.




5.

Ebenezer, S. of Thomas (4), by w. Mary had Thomas, b. 16 May, 1692, d.

May 1696; Ebnezer, b 30 Nov. 1694; Mary, b. 9 Ap. 1696, d. 25

Jan. 1711-12; Thomas, b. 19 Aug. 1698; Hepzibah, b. 31 Mar. 1702;

Mehetabel, b. 2 May 1710.




6.

Ichabod, s. of Thomas (4), m. Martha, had John, b. 1 Nov. 1696, grad. H.

C. 1714, ordained at Haverhill 13 May 1719; d. 2 Dec. 1742; Martha, b.

16 June 1699, m. William Fessenden, 4 Jan. 1727-8; Priscilla, b. 16 Dec.

1702, m. Noah Sparhawk, 24 Sept. 1724; Sarah, b. 26 Sept. 1706, m.

Samuel Belcher 27 Dec. 1726. Martha the m. d. 1 Sep. 1708, and her husb. m.

Margaret Odlin 13 Jan. 1708-9 and had Abigail, b. 8 May 1710. Ichabod

the f. d. 1728. His w. Margaret and his five children survived.




7. William,

m. Deborah, wid. of Thomas Squire, 11 Nov. 1703, and had William, b. 24

Nov. 1704; Josiah, b. 22 Oct. 1706; Jonathan, b. 8 July 1708,  m.

Hannah Gore of Roxbury 1731, d. in Camb., and his bro. Josiah of Newton was

appointed adm. 18 Nov. 1751; Deborah, b. 6 Oct. 1712, m. James Green 20

Mar. 1733-4; Mary, b. 16 Jan. 1715-16, m. John Bowles of Roxbury 1735; John,

b. 19 Jan. 1717-18, m. Esther Hovey of Brookline 7 Dec. 1739. By a second w.

Mary Bayley (pub. 13 Oct. 1744), he had Thaddeus, bap. 28 Sept. 1746; Susanna,

bap. 24 Ap. 1748; Seth Ingersoll, bap. 8 July 1750, m. Lucy Brown 7 July

1777, and Sarah Goddin 5 Oct. 1786; Mary, b. 1752; Jonathan, bap.

15 Sept. 1754; Abijah; Josiah; Lucy. Wil-Liam the f. d. 1768. His w.

Mary (who afterwards m.——Bray) and her six children survived; also William,

the eldest son by the first wife; the others had deceased, leaving heirs. From

the long interval between 1718 and 1746, these children might be thought to

compose two families; but the father names them all in his will, describing the

second class as his ‘five younger sons,’ and his ‘three younger daughters.’

About two years before his death, he rem. from Camb. to Natick.




8.

Josiah, s. of William (7), m. Mary Sever of Brookline 1737. He is supposed to

have resided principally in Newton, but was of Camb. at the time of his death.

His w. Mary and s. Josiah were appointed adms. 7 Sept. 1761. His chil.

were Josiah, became non comp. and Thomas Learned and Stephen Dana were

appointed guardians, 21 Nov. 1768; Mary, m. Stephen Paine, Jr., of

Maiden 28 Feb. 1754; Deborah, m. Thomas Learned of Watertown 1759; Sarah,

m. William Bowles of Roxbury 26 Nov. 1761; Phineas. b. abt. 1742; Eleanor,

bap. in Camb. 5 Aug. 1744, m. Stephen Dana 16 Sept. 1762, d. in Brighton 19

Nov. 1837, a. 93; Elizabeth, b. 1745 or 1746, m. Thomas Hovey 21 Ap.

1763, d. at Rutland 14 Jan. 1821, a. 75.




9. John,

m. Elizabeth, dau. of Zachariah Bordman, 13 May 1776, and had Elizabeth,

b. 9 Feb. 1777, d. 18 Feb. 1777; John Thomas, b. 23 Nov. 1778, d. on the

passage from Africa to Havana, 15 Sept. 1811; Mary Stebbins, b. 18 Dec.

1780 (1781 on the record), m. James Read; Charles, b. 13 Jan. 1782, d. 8

Ap. 1782; George Bulkley, b. 11 Dec. 1783; Elizabeth, b. 13 Sept.

1786, m. John Labottiere of Boston 31 Aug. 1806; Sally, b. 17 Aug. 1789.

John the f. was a bricklayer, and a Major of militia. He kept a tavern several

years on Harvard Square. He d. 1 Sept. 1815, a. 68, having m. two wives after

the decease of his first w. Elizabeth, both of whom it is said followed his body

in the funeral procession.




Buck,

William (sometimes written Bucke), a ‘plowrite,’ came to N. E. in the Increase

1635, then a. 50, with his son Roger, a. 18. He resided in the west

field, northeasterly from Garden Street, where was formerly one of the highways

to the Great Swamp now called Raymond Street. He d. 24 Jan. 1657-8, a. about

73.




2.

Roger, s. of William (1), by w. Susan, or Susanna, had Samuel, b. 6 Feb.

1642-3; John, b. 3 Sept. 1644; Ephraim, b. 26 July 1646; Mary,

b. 23 June 1648, d. 31 Aug. 1669; Ruth, b. 6 Nov. 1653, m. Thomas

Baverick; Elizabeth, b. 5 July 1657, m. Joshua Wood, 20 Aug. 1678. John,

prob. s. of Roger, d. 1664. Lydia, perh. dau. of Roger, m. Henry Smith,

3 Mar. 1672-3. Roger the f. inherited the homestead and the occupation of his

father. He was also for a time the public executioner, in which capacity he was

ordered to inflict twenty lashes on a culprit in 1668. His w. Susanna d. 10

Sept. 1685; after which he seems to have removed to Woburn, where in 1688 he

acknowledged the sale of part of his homestead to his son-in-law Thos.

Baverick, on condition that, if Baverick should sell the same, his son Ephraim

Buck should have the preference as a purchaser. He d. at Woburn 10 Nov. 1693,

a. 76.




3.

Samuel, s. of Roger (2), m. Rachel Leven 16 Mar. 1669-70, and had Nathaniel,

b. 16 July 1672, d. 19 July 1672; Hannah, b. 3 Jan. 1674-5, d. 13 Ap.

1675; Rachel, b. 7 July 1676, m.——Brooks; Hannah, b. 18 Aug.

1680; Sarah, b. 5 July 1684; Samuel, b. 3 Dec. 1686. Samuel the

f. resided in Menotomy, and d. 21 Sept. 1690. His w. Rachel survived about four

years, her inventory being presented 27 Feb. 1694-5. The estate was divided, 2

Mar. 1696-7, between Rachel Brooks, Hannah Buck, Sarah Buck, and Samuel Buck.




4.

Ephraim, s. of Roger (2), resided in Woburn. His will, dated 23 Nov.  1717,

proved 20 Mar. 1720-21, names w. Sarah, and chil. Ephraim, Samuel, John,

Ebenezer, Sarah Grover, Mary w. of Nathaniel Pike, Eunice.




Bull,

William, by w. Blythe, had Rebecca, b. 22 Aug. 1644; John, b. 9

Mar. 1646-7; Mary, b. 9 Mar. 1649-50; William, 10 Sept. 1652; Samuel,

b. 17 Sept. 1654; Elisha, b. 21 June 16, 57. William the f. d. 13 Sept.

1688, a. 72. At the date of his will, 21 May 1687, all his chil. were living.

His w. Blythe d. 23 Sept. 1690, a. 72.




2.

Samuel, s. of William (1), resided in Menotomy, and d. without chil. about the

end of the year 1724. His w. Elizabeth was prob. sister to William Goddin or

Goding of Watertown. He conveyed, 29 Oct. 1724, to his adopted children, Samuel

Goding and Mary Boyce, all his estate, except £ 50, due by his brother-in-law

William Goding of Watertown, which, being a part of his wife's inheritance, was

left to her disposal.




3.

Elisha, S. of William (1), resided in Menotomy. He m. Deborah Wilson 2 May

1689, and had Elisha, b. 12 Mar. 1689-90; John, b. 1693, d. 2 Ap.

1698 John, bap. 25 June 1699, d. 14 Jan. 1720-21; William, b. 11

Ap. 1703; Samuel, b. 23 Ap. 1705; Robert, b. 3 July 1707; Deborah,

b. 1 July 1710, was non comp. from her birth, and was living in 1771. Deborah

the m. d. 7 Ap. 1722.




4.

William, S. of Elisha (3), was a public charge, and d. prob. unm. before 1755.

His brother Robert left a legacy to the Town, of £ 40, in consideration of the

expense incurred for the support of William, and his sister Deborah.




5.

Samuel, S. of Elisha (3), by his w. Mary, had Samuel, bap. 9 Dec. 1733,

prob. d. young; John, bap. 21 Sept. 1735; Mary, bap. 17 Ap. 1737;

Sarah, bap. 14 Jan. 1738-9. Samuel the f. prob. d. in 1747, when

guardians were appointed to his children, John, Mary, and Sarah.

His w. Mary d. 9 Feb. 1739-40, a. 29.




6.

Robert, s. of Elisha (3), executed a will 10 Sept. 1755, which was proved 6

Nov. 1758. He had w. Tabitha who d. in Aug. 1770, but no children. His property

was bequeathed to John, Mary, and Sarah, children of his bro. Samuel, deceased,

subject to the widow's lift estate and to a legacy of £ 40 to the Town of

Cambridge.




Ruth m.

Andrew Bordinan 15 Oct. 1669. Jacob, m. Rebecca Gamage 25 Mar. 1756. Robert, m.

Mellicent Mason 7 Oct. 1771.




Bunker.

John, of Malden (prob. son of George, of Charlestown), m. Hannah Miller—Sept.

1655, and had Hannah, b.—Oct. 1656, m. in Camb., Samuel Newman of

Rehoboth, 2 May 1689; and was living in 1715; Mary, b. 29 Dec. 1658, m.

Jonathan Sprague of Malden, and was living in 1714; John, b. and d. in

Jan. 1660-61; ,John, b.—May 1662; perhaps a third John; Edward, a

mariner, d. 1691; Joseph, a felt-maker, d. in Boston, prob. unm. about

1690. His will is dated 18 Aug. 1687; his inventory presented 1 July 1690; John

the f. d. 10 Sept. 1672, on which day he executed a will in which are named

children, John, Mary, Hannah, Edward, and Joseph, all minors,

‘cousin Mr. Edward Bulkley,’ and ‘sister Hills, w. of Joseph Hills.’ 




2. John,

s. of John (1), m. in Camb., Rebecca, dau. of Benoni Eaton, 28 Ap. 1690, and

had daughter Rebecca, who m. John Stimpson of Chs. 5 July 1709. John the

f. was a saddler; his shop was in Harvard Square. In 1708, the spot where the

shop stood was granted for a Court House, but the right was reserved to John

Bunker and Andrew Bordman to finish and use the lower story for shops. In 1701,

he purchased the estate formerly the homestead of his wife's father; and, in

1709, a house and land on the east side of Brighton Street, between Harvard

Square and Mt. Auburn Street, part of which was subsequently owned by his

nephew Joseph Sprague. He d. 17 May 1712, a. 48 (so marked on the gravestone);

his w. Rebecca d. 15 Sept. 1710, a. 40 years and 9 months.




Burgess,

William (otherwise written Burges, Burgis, and Burgiss). m. Hannah, dau. of

Andrew Stevenson, 20 May 1684, and had in Camb., William, b. 2 Mar.

1685-6; John, b. 14 Aug. 1687; Elizabeth, b. 1690, d. 13 Dec. 

1713, a. 23, and was buried in Cambridge. William the f. was a husbandman, and

was living in Ipswich 25 Mar. 1695, when he and his w. Hannah conveyed to

Jonathan Nutting their share of her father's estate in Camb.




Burr,

Samuel, son of John, and grandson of Jehu, b. at Fairfield, Conn., 2 Ap. 1679,

grad. H. C. 1697, and m. Dorothy, wid. of Samuel Shove, and great-granddaughter

of John Stedman, 16 Dec. 1700. Their dau. Sarah was b. 17 Oct. 1701.

Dorothy the m. d. 20 Feb. 1701-2, a. 30. After her death, Mr. Burr was

unsettled for a time, residing in Woburn, 1704, and in Concord, 1705. He

subsequently settled in Chs., where he m. Elizabeth Jenner 19 June 1707, and

had John, b. 14 Ap. 1708; Samuel, b. 28 May 1709; Rebecca,

b. 14 Mar. 1710-11. His four children are named in his will, dated 2 May 1717.

He d. 7 Aug. 1719; his w. Elizabeth m.——Wyer, and was living 22 Mar. 1741-2,

when she was appointed administratrix on the estate of her son Samuel Burr.




Bush,

Randolph (otherwise written Randall, Renold, Renould, Reynold, and Reighnold),

owned a house and 18 acres, in 1642, near Newton Corner. No record of children.

One of the same name, perhaps the same person or his son, contracted 2 Sept.

1678 to marry Susanna Lovell, late of Beverley, Wilts Co., England. On the Town

Records her name appears as Susanna Lovett.




2. John,

by w. Elizabeth, had Joseph, b. 16 Aug. 1654; Elizabeth, b. 14

Aug. 1657; Daniel, b. 4 Ap. 1659; Abiah, b. 2 Mar. 1660-61; Mary,

b. 17 Nov. 1662. John the f. d. 1 Jan. 1662-3.




Deborah,

m. John Maccoone, 8 Nov. 1656.




Butler,

Richard, was one of the earliest inhabitants here. In 1635, he owned 2 acres at

the N. E. corner of Main and Dana Streets. His brother William owned 2 acres

adjoining, extending eastward of Hancock Street. Mr. Butler removed to

Hartford, with Hooker, was a Deacon, and d. in 1684, leaving wife Elizabeth,

and children, Thomas, Samuel, Nathaniel, Joseph, Daniel, Mary Wright, Elizabeth

Olmstead, and Hannah Green. (Hinman.)




2.

William, brother to Richard (1), owned house and one acre, in 1635, on the

north side of Brattle Street near Brattle Square. He removed to Hartford, with

Hooker, and d. in 1648 or 1649; had sisters, West and Winter. ‘He appears to

have left neither wife nor children.’ （Hinman.)




Butterfield,

Jonathan, by w. Ruth, had Jonathan; John, m. Mary Hill 1 Mar. 1725-6; Mary;

all baptized 2 July 1699; Abigail, b. 11 May 1702, m. Joseph Wheeler 2

Mar. 1726-7; Ruth, b. 7 Sept. 1704, m. William Robbins 13 July 1733; Jane,

b. 7 Aug. 1706, m. George Cutter 10 July 1729; Lydia, bap. 3 Oct. 1708; William,

bap. 24 Sept. 1710; Phebe, bap. 30 Aug. 1713; Deborah, bap. 3 June

1716. Jonathan the f. was Field-driver for Menotomy fields, 1693.




2.

William, s. of Jonathan (1), m. Sarah Robbins 12 Dec. 1733, and had Mary,

bap. 15 Sept. 1734; Jonathan, bap. 21 Mar. 1735-6; Mary, bap. 5

Feb. 1737-8. William, probably the same, m. Mehitabel Chamberlin 1 May 1740,

and had Sarah, bap. 31 May 1741, d. 24 June 1741; William, bap. 6

Mar. 1743; Jonathan, bap. 27 Jan. 1745; John, bap. 11 Jan. 1747; Samuel,

bap. 15 April 1750; Sarah, bap. 16 Feb. 1752; Mary, bap. 25 Aug.

1754; Abel, bap. 13 Feb. 1757; Stephen, bap. 30 Dec. 1759.




3. John,

had Abigail, bap. 22 Nov. 1772; John, bap. 26 Nov. 1775; James,

bap. 20 July 1777.




4.

Jonathan, m. Mary Dickson 4 Aug. 1772, and had Jonathan, bap. 1 Aug.

1773; Mary, bap. 18 Dec. 1774.




5.

Samuel, m. Elizabeth Bemis of Watertown 14 July 1774, and had Samuel, b.

8 Ap. 1776; Samuel, bap. 5 Ap. 1778; Abel, b. 28 Feb. 1797; and

probably others.




6.

Benjamin, m. Mary Hackleton 4 Ap. 1776, and had Mary, bap. 5 Jan. 1777.




Mary, m.

Abraham Watson 4 Jan. 1750. William, m. Deborah Lock 12 Jan. 1768. Mehetabel,

m. Samuel Lock 6 June 1770. Sarah, m. John Dickson, Jr., 6 Oct. 1771. Mary, m.

Joseph Lock 19 Nov. 1772. Joseph, m. Polly Hastings of Weston 12 Mar. 1792. 




1 Among

these bequests was the following: ‘I give to Mr. [Stephen] Day twenty shillings

in old iron and leaden weights, and if they will not reach it, to make it up in

some other things that will sute him; but he is not to have them except he mend

the cob-irons.’




2 The

record has Aaron, but I think it should be Andrew, who is named

in his father's will, and who sold lands in Camb. bequeathed by his father. He

was a saddler, resided in Roxbury, and had three children living in 1714, Mary,

Moses, and Aaron. He m. second w. Sarah Goddard, at Rox., 20 Oct. 1715.




3 Mrs.

Ruth Higginson had four children, John, b. 12 Oct. 1720; Elizabeth, b. 30 Mar.

1722; Ruth, b. 26 Sept. 1723, d. 10 July 1727; Andrew, b. 5 June 1727.




4 Such

is the record of baptism and of death.




5 The

marriage of Mary to John Fay, and of Hannah to William Ward, is indicated by

two legal documents found on record in Middlesex County: (1.) ‘Thomas Brigham,

John Brigham, Samuel Brigham, Hannah Ward, and John Fay and Samuel Fay,

children of Mary Fay, all of Marlborough in said County of Middlesex, being the

children and heirs of their father Thomas Brigham late of Cambridge,’ etc.,

commenced a suit 28 Sept. 1695, to recover certain in possession of ‘Samuel

Hastings, Sen.,’ who purchased the Brigham homestead. Mid. Prob. Rec.,

VII. 9, at the end of the volume. (2.) Thomas, John, and Samuel Brigham, and

William Ward, all of Marlborough, jointly convey land in Cambridge to Nicholas

Fessenden, 27 Dec. 1681. Mid. Deeds, vol. VIII. John Fay's wife was

Mary, and there was no other Fay in Marlborough at that time of suitable age to

be the father of John and Samuel before named; and I do not find any Hannah

Ward in that town who could represent herself as a daughter of Thomas Brigham,

except the wife of William who united with the Brighams in the sale of

Cambridge land. This Hannah had been wife of Gershom Eames, and is lands

supposed by her descendant Andrew H. Ward (Hist. Shrewsbury, p. 457) to

have been daughter of Solomon Johnson of Sudbury; but I think it more probable

that Thomas Brigham was her father, and that John Brigham, who witnessed the

execution of her will, 30 Oct. 1714, was her brother.
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